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HONOLULU HALE ANNEX 

PLANNING DIRECTOR 
HONOLULU , HAWAII 96813 FREDERICK K . F . LEE 

October 9, 1964 
Sta te of Hawaii 

LAND USE COMMISSION 

Chairman 
State Land Use Corrunission 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Dear Sir: 

Re: Special Permit Application of 
Hawaii Aerial Tramway Corporation 

Transmitted herewith is the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of 
Law, and Decision and Order rendered by the Zoning Board of Appeals 
on October 1, 1964, pertaining to the subject matter. 

Should additional information be desired, we will gladly 
assist in any way possible. 

Very truly yours, 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

___JlY.~~ lc:·--1 -&u._F ederick K. F. Lee 
anning Director 

RT:ef 
Encl.- Findings of Fact 

Petition for Sp.Permit 
Maps 
Minutes of ZBA - Aug. 6, 1964 

Sept. 3, 1964 - Oct. 1, 1964 
cc: Hawaii Aerial Tramway Corp. 
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R f. No. LUC 464 

Sept ber 14. 19 

Mre. Richard A. Girton 
President, Garden Club of o olulu 
539 Hakak.a Plac 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96815 

De•r Mra. Cirto : 

Thia is to ackilowl d e the receipt of your letter dated 
Augu t 22, 1964 objectin to the proposed aerial tr ay in 
th env rons of 1'ah a V l y. We can assur you t t your 
objection will b fully c noider d should the tr y special 
permit application c e b fo e the Land Use C ission. a · 
you may lrea y know. only such petitio s for ccial permit 
which are ppro·1ed by the Z nUig Board of Appe le r forwarded 
to the Land Use C is ion for final determlnati To date. 
the Land Use Cor:nnission h not received such approval. 

Thank you for your 1 ter st and particip tiou on thia 
matter of public interest. 

Very truly yours, 

RA?MOND S. YAMAS I 
Executive Of teer 
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THE GARDEN CLUB OF HONOLULU 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 

MEMBER OF 
GARDEN CLUB OF AMERICA 

August 22, 1964 {
3 
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lffi~©~a~~ID) 
State of Hawaii 
Planning Department AUG 2 tl 1964
Board of Zoning 
Honolulu, Hawaii State of Hawaii 

LAND USE COMMISSION
Gentlemen : 

Now that the President has signed a bill to 
create a Pacific ~ropical Botani cal Garden, we nru.st 
be on the alert to protect any potential s i~e for 
it from the inroads of connnercialism. 

Kahana Valley, and perhaps Punaluu Valley as 
an addition, has been seriously considered the ideal 
location for this garden which will comprise thousands 
of acres at an estimated cost of fifty million dollars . 

To endanger this project, which is going to be 
a real research institution having great benefits, 
international as well as national, and which will provide 
several hundred jobs for the islands, would indeed be 
shortsighted. A zoning variance permitting the installa­
tion of an aerial tramway and related appurtenances 
would most probably endanger this project . 

The Garden Club of Honolulu, the original sponsor 
of the ~ropical Botanical Garden, vigorously opposes this 
requested variance and strongly urges that until such 
time as the garden site has been established, you will 
rule against permitting a connnercial venture in the area, 
as you have wisely done in the past in other locations. 

Sincerely, 

~aa~ 
Mrs. Richard A. Girlon 
President, Garden Clug of 
Honolulu ,/ J 11

53'1 Jl~f~ 
J/~L_ 9C<(ls 



Board Derails 
Tramway Plan 
'At Punaluu 

The Zoning Board of 
Appeals h a s turned thumbs 
down on construction of an 
aerial tramway overlooking 
Kahana Vglley near Puna­
luu. 

The board rejected the 
application of Alan B. Kru!e 
for a special permit, un­
der the State Land Use 
Law, for the project. 

The motion, denying his 
application, was based on 
the fact that commission 
members felt the project 
would not be compatible 
with existing and planned 
land uses adjacent to the 
tramway area. 

Kruse has tried to build 
such a tramway at sever­
al locations on Oahu, but 
has been turned down each 
time. 

At a public hearing sever­
al weeks ago, a large audi­
ence-composed of Puna­
luu residents, and conserva­
tionists f r o m throughout 
Oahu - protested against 
the project. 

Kahana Valley is under 
consideration as a possi­
ble site for construction of a 
National Botanical Garden, 
and many conservationists 
feel the tramway would not 
be compatible with the 
botanical display. 

At yesterday's meeting 
Bishop Estate plall'S for fu­
ture development of its 
lands in the Punaluu area 
were explained to the 
board. 

They showed a relocat­
ed Kamehameha Highway 
cutting through a portion of 
the area where Kruse had 
proposed to construct a base 
depot for the tramway. The 
plans also showed resort 
and residential d e v e I o p­
ments in the neighborhood. 

Board members said they 
felt the tramway would con­
stitute an invasion of pri­
vacy, create traffic conges­
tion and otherwise be in­
compatible with the com­
munity. 
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State of Hawaii 
I

HONOLULU HALE ANNEX 
PLA.N~.J I NG OIRECTO'lt

HONOLULU , HAWAII 968 13 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
September 24, 1964 

•
I 

Mr. Morio Gmori 
Attorney at '. dw 
850 R1chcirds Street 
Honolulu, Hdwaii 96813 

Decir Sir : 

SUBJECT; Special Permit - Pundluu, Ocihu 
Tdx Map Ke ' 5 - 3-0~ 
App l i.cdnt Hdwai} Aeria l Ttdmway Cc'! p. 
By. M >! l. O Qu..,Jl i., attoLne 4 

At the Loning Board of Appe<ds meeti.ng ·1e:d on Thursday, 
September 17, 1964, your petition for S~ecidl Permit was placed 
on the agenda for consideration . 

In compliance with the Board's request, the owner of the 
land, Bernice P. Bishop Estate, submitted two proposed master 
plans showlng the future Jeve . opmen t of its lauds i n Punc:tluu . 
However, !ecision on your cippli cation has been def e rred pe nding 
presentdtion of these plans by a representdtive from the Bishop 
Estate. 

This matter will be considered again by the Board at the 
next meeting on October 1, 1964. 

Very truly yours, 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

B_:j . --'1-~~ {'- --~-~~ 
Frederick I<. F . Le e · 
Pldnning Di rec tor 

RT:ef 
cc: Ldnd Use Commission 

Punaluu Community Assn. 

https://meeti.ng
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State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

September 9, 1964 

Mr. Horio Omori 
Attorney t Law 
850 ichards Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Sir: 

SUBJECT: Special Permit - Punaluu 
T x Map Key: 5·3·03 
Applicant: Haw ii Aeri l Tr ay Corp. 
By: Morio Omori. attorney 

Reference is mad to your pplic tion for Special Permit 
to con truct and operate an aerial tramw y and related appur­
tenances on land t Punaluu, it ted ithin an Agricultural 
District as designated by the L nd Use Co i ion. 

The Zoning Board of Appeals at it meeting on September 
3, 1964, deferred action on th tter for further study and 
requested information from the B. P. ishop Estate, the owner 
of th land, on future develop ent of Punaluu 1 nds. 

This applic tion will be given further consider tion by 
the Board t the next meeting to be held on September 17, 
1964. 

Very truly yours, 

.ldw:J
• Leetote tor 

RT:ef 

cc: Land Use Co ission 
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. State of Hawaii 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 

.LANQ .USE .COMMJSSl.QN 
August 11, 1964 

PLANNING COMM I SSION 

FRAN K W . HUSTACE, JR ., CHAIRMAN 

GEORGE F . CENTEIO , VIC E - CHA I RMAN 

STAN L EY T . HIMENO 

KINJI KANAZAWA 

CYRIL W , LEMMON 
THOMAS N . YA.MABE , 11 

ALFRED A . YEE 

BUDGET DIRECTOR , EX-OFF"ICIO 

MANAGING DIRECTOR, E X- OFF I C IO 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

HAROLD K . KOMETANI, CHAIRMAN 

GEORGE I. BROWN, VICE - CHAIRMAN 

HENRY C . H . CHUN - HOON 

PLANNING DIRECTOR 

FREDERI CK K . F . LEE 

Mr. Raymond S. Yamashita, Executive Officer 
State Land Use Commission 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Mr. Yamashita: 

SUBJECT: Petition for Special Permit - Punaluu, Oahu 
Tax Map Key: 5-3-03 
Applicant: Hawaii Aerial Tramway Corporation 
By: Morio Omori, attorney 

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 98H, R.L.H. 1955, as 
amended, the Zoning Board of Appeals at its meeting on Thursday, 
August 6, 1964, held a duly authorized public hearing to consider 
an application filed by the Hawaii Aerial Tramway Corporation for 
Special Permit to use a certain parcel of land located within an 
Agricultural District in Punaluu o-11, for the establishment, 
construction, and operation of an aerial tramway and related 
appurtenances on a 17.26 acre area of land situated approximately 
300 feet mauka of Kamehameha Highway, opposite 53-089 Kamehameha 
Highway and extending toward the mountain ridge which separates 
Kahana Valley and Punaluu Valley. 

The Board, after due consideration of all the testimonies 
and letters presented against and for the Special Permit, deferred 
action on this matter for 15 days in accordance with Section 98H-6 
of Act 205. After the passage of this required waiting period as 
provided by law, this matter will be considered again at its meet­
ing on September 3, 1964 and you will be notified as to the recom­
mendation of the Board. 

Very truly yours, 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

By__ -/"~lc- 1--~ 
Frederick K. F. Lee 
Planning Director 

RT:ef 
cc: Objectors 



Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals
Minutes 

Augus.f: 6 > 1964 

The Zoning Board of Appeals met in regular session on Thursday, August 6 1 1964, 
at 2: 00 p.m., in the Conference Room of the City Hall Annex with Chairman 
Harold K. Kometani presiding: 

PRESENT: 

ABSENT: 

PUBLIC HEARXMG 
SPECIAL PERMIT 
(LAND USE COl'M. ) 
PUNALUU 
MMJKA SIDE or 
KAMEHAMEHA MWY. 
HAWAII AERIAL 
TRAMWAY CORP. 
BY: f'DRIO OMDRI, 
ATTORNEY 

Harold K. Kouletani, Chairman 
George I. Brown 

1?rederick K. F. t..ee,, Planning Director 
~.Yendell Kimura, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

Henry C. H. Chun-Hoon (on trip) 

A public hearing was held at 3:00 p.m., to consider a 
i1etition by the Ht.rwaii Aerial TralD'Ray Corporation for 
u Spec:.tal Permit t:o use a certain parcel of land located 
l:·trlthin an Agricultud District of the Strlte Land Use 
Cmumissiot1'n District Boundary Map for the establish:nent, 
constr.w::t.ion, and operation of an aerial tramway and 
r.elaeed appurtenances. The subject p~n:cel of land 
compxising an area of 17.26 acres is situated approxi­
mately 300 feet m.suka of Ranlehamsha Highway, opposite 
SJ... 089 Kamtehatrieha Highi10y in Punaluu$ and extends 
totrta't'."d the mountain ridge which separates KahaM Valley
and Punaluu Valley. 

The public hearing notice published in the Sunday Star 
Bulletin and Advertiser. of July 26, 1964, was read by
the Director who repoz-ted that copies of the hearing
notice were sent to the Land Use Commission, State and 
City agencies, the Punaluu Community Association and 
seven adjoining land o'frlners or Trusts. 

~~h~.: Director acknowl-edged receipt of lett:ers of opposi­
tion to the proposed tr&mv.w.y operation from the following: 

(1) Pun.sluu Community Association 

(2} Mr.. & Mrs. David C. White, 53-113 Karoehameha 
Highway, Punaluu 

(3) Frances M. Hanna Hedger, 53-089 KamehBmeha 
Highway, Punaluu 

{4} Alicia s. King, Seymour Shingle, P. Kewsnanskoa, 
and J. Shingle, residents of Punaluu 

(5) Mr. &Mrs. Walter P. T11ompson,
Pw:1aluu !each Lots 

Lessee of Lot 32, 

(6) F. Stuart Roussel, 53-075 ICamehamehs Hwy, Punaluu 

(7) Mr. & Mrs. Edli."ard c. Hustace, Punaluu 

(8) E. H. Campbell, 2319 Ferdinand Avenue 

(9) F. D. 'Mahoney# 53-127 Kamehameha Hwy, Punaluu 

(10) ffat.;aiian Botanical Gardens Foundation, Inc., 
by: Mrs. A. T...ester Marks, Vice-President; and 

(11) Mr. & Mrs. Stephen Sawyer, 53-147 Kam Ht"}' 0 Punaluu 



The Director pointed out on the map, the area in question
situated on the mountain ridge which separates Kahana 
Valley and Punaluu Valley and 300 feet mauka from 
Ksmehameha Highway. As shown on the layout plan
submitted, an area of approximately 11 acres measuring
1,075 feet by 400 feet is set aside for parking and 
the aerial tramway base terminal with accessory uses, 
such as obse1"vation terrace, snack hut, shops, office, 
repair and storage area, and debarkation platform.
Also on the premises will be caretaker's cottage, nursery,
disposal and maintenance area. Tbs tramway will rt.m 
from the base tenninal mauka to the top of the ridge
where there will be a stnmdt terminal with a proposed 
restaurant and observation platforms. 

The C1t3irrran then called upon the applicant, Mr. ~lan 
Kruse, and his attorney Mr. Morio Omori, to explain
the tra~y operation. 

Mr. Omori introduced Mr. Kruse, President of the Hawaii 
lerial Tramt--my Corporation, to present the technical 
details of the tranT•Y opestion. He stated that Mr. 
Kruse was born and raised in Hawaii and he is presently
operating the Waimea Bay Tropical Gardens which has 
proved to be very successful. '11ais is the third site 
for an aerial tramway proposed to the 7.oning Board of 
Appeals. He noted that this operation was not though 
out ovel"night; that, considerable study, research and 
money 1'.ave gone into the :J.nvestigation of this type
of operation in other countries in order to bring to 
fruition in Hawaii a project which they feel tdll benefit 
the whole eomnunity. 

Hr. Kruse displayed a topographic map of the area and 
the proposed development pl n. He also showed photo­
graphs of the type of operation he proposes to develop~
He brought out the following pertinent points: 

(1) They selected the mono-cable system where the cable 
is held under tension between two terminals (the base 
ten:.11nal and the summit terminal) with three or four 
towers in between. The trsim.ray cars are very small, 
about the size of a small autom:>bile, and will hold from 
01.1e to four passengers. There will be a series of these 
cars carrying about 500 persons per hour each way. 

(2) They spent over 3 years looking for a site on Oahu 
which ~-muld be outstanding and attractive; a place where 
people normally would not have access to. Punaluu is 
such a place. They went up by helicopter and the view 
from the top of the ridge is maginificent--the coconut 
trees, the green-blue water, Kahana Valley and Pmwluu 
Valley. They are trying to offer to residents and 
tourists a view which can be said is true Hawaii. 

(3) There are many tramway ope:iations throughout the 
world and they have checked several. The moat successful 
is the Palms Spring tramway in Los Angeles where you
leave the desert floor and go up 800 feet up the mountain 
and look over Southern California. 

(4) Very careful. thought was given to the placement
of the transy opem tion. The base terminal will be 
located about 550 feet from Kamehameha Highway. They
value their privacy as much as the residents value theirs 
eo that the operation will be effectively screened by 
plantings. 

- 2 -



(5) There will be a large parking area to accottll10date 
about 3.50 cars. There should be no problem of overflou 
parking on the streets. The access road will be about 
200 to 235 feet long and plantings along this length
will also act as s buffer from the main highway. 

(6) In all of its operation, no defacing of the hillside 
is to be done. The area will be landscaped and additional 
trees planted around the perimeter of the operation. 

Mr. Kruse then read a portion of the lease agreement 
"t1ith Bishop Estate, owner of the land, which mentioned 
the provision for landscaping and beautification of the 
area and its perimeter. 

(7) The residents of Punaluu will not be able to see 
the base terminal. It is to be situated where the Army
has its gun enplacements located on a shelf, approximately
50 feet elevation from the road. The base elevation is 
about 100 feet while the upper elevation is about 1,000 
feet. 

(8) T'he cable lines will be as close to the ground as 
possible. This is for protection of the passengers
because of the wind and in addition it is easier to screen 
the operation. The cable lines will be stained and will 
blend with the surrounding area. 

(9) Directly across this area is a public right-of-way 
to the beseh. No one will be permitted to use the 
parking lot for going to the beach; this is strictly
for patrons of the tramt~ay. 

(10) The base terminal will contain limited restaurant 
facilities as a service to tha patrons. 1bey are not 
i nterested hi competing with other restaurant operations
in Punaluu, such as Coco Joe's and Pat's at Punaluu. 

(11) Regarding noise, the tramway will be powered by 
an electric motor, 65 h.p., encased in a concrete block 
but so tbat there will be no noise. There will be some 
noise when the tramway car go over the sheaves of each 
tower but because of the distance--the first tower would 
be situated approximately 900 feet from the highway-·
there should be no sound to residents in the surrounding 
area. 

(12) Regarding traffic, he did not believe the operation 
would increase ·t;:affic through the area.. The traffic 

:ls already the1·e. Approximately 751. of the tourists 
going around the island stop at one of the three 
restaurants in the area. 

(13) There should be no concern by the residents that 
people from the tramway car ~-ould be looking down at them 
and snapping pictures. The tramway facilities will be 
500 feet inside from the highway and on a shelf. The 
passengers would not be able to see them nor the residents 
see the passengers. 

(14) The upper terminal will not be visible because it 
will be situated over the crown of the hill. The only
thing visible and most likely through binocules only
will be the lava rock retaining walls of the observation 
areas. The cable line is only 1-1/8" in diameter, about 
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the size of his two fingers, and should not be visible 
from 1,000 feet away. The cables will be lubricated 
end oiled so there will be no shine. The only thing
visible will be the cars in the process of going up
and down the hill but because of the'distance and the 
siz~ of the cars. they will also be very difficult to 
see. The cars are approximately 6 feet high and s• x s• 
across. They will be spaced 350 ·feet apart. 

(15) The tramway tri.11 not be in operation during the 
evenings. · The hours probably will be from 10:00 a.m. 1 
to 6:00 p.m. 

(16) They will be creating jobs by this operation.
Approximately 10 to 15 persons will be employed and 
most probably people from the Punaluu area would be 
hired. 

(17) The T-rustees of the Bishop Estate are interested 
in tbe "-"Clfare of the Pf10ple but at the same time it 
tJUSt develop the Estate's land to its highest and best 
use. Leaving this land idle certainly is not putting 
it to its highest and best use. 

In Sunmary, ~1r. Kruse stated that there should be no 
inconvenience to the residents of Punaluu. There will 
be no noiac from the operation; no increase in traffic; 
the bltse terminal as wel.1 as the surmnit terminal will 
not be visible; the area will be properly landscaped;
their privacy will not be affected; and the beauty of the 
area will not be desecrated, in fact the area will be 

de as attractive as possible. 

Y.n reply to the Board~s request to elaborate a little 
more on the operation itself, Mr. Kruse stated that, 

(1) The round trip fare will be $1.50 plus State and 
Federal t ,ax to tot.al approx mately $1. 70 for adults and 
r..alf fare for children. They were advised to increase 
the fare but this matter can only be determined after 
they are it1 operation to check cost and volwne. However,
they have no intention of lowering the price. 

(2) It will take approximately 5 minutes to go from 
the base terminal to the summit terminal. 

(3) The bsse terminal facilities will contain an 
u.nloadi.ng ramp; a ticket office; an enclosed observation 
terrace for people who would rather watch than ride 
the cars; gift sh~ps as found in any tourist attraction 
area to handle films, cameras post cards and other 
similar ite1ns; a limited faci'ities restaurant for 
hamburgers, hot dogs and salad plates; a nursery; a 
caretaker 0s cottage; and a disposal area for trash. 

(4) There will be no sumn:lt concession for a while 
until they feel that there is sufficient volume to support 
it. It is quite complicated to take up food and water. 
At the beginning the area will be strictly for observa­
tion only. 

Y.r. Omori presented the economic aspect of this operation.
He stated that tourism is very important to the economy
of the island and its people. The scenery of Hawaii 
together with the\M!ople present the attraction that is 

- 4 -
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very important to the tourist industry. They feel that 
this tramway operatiort is designed to open up the 
so-called hidden natural resources of Hawaii for 
tourism. Without the tranMay, the beauty of the valleys
will be closed to the eyes of the tourists as well as 
local residents. 

Mr. Omori believed that Mr. Kr.use deserves some support
in his attempt to create something which has never been 
clone before in Hawaii. He felt sure that many in their 
travel to other countries have seen and ridden on an 
aerial tramway. He noted that in Japan, Shizuoka 
Prefecture has a little tratmi1ay operation which opened 
up the 'Cahole scenery of the ocean, the little town of 
Shimizu and Shizuoka. He understands that more local 
people than tourists use the facilities. There is a 
cable car in Hakone Mountains also where the available 
natura1 resources were tapped for the economy of the 
cmmnmity. 

Mr. Omori pointed out that although the tramway line 
that goes from tb.e bottom terminal to the top observation 
platform is part of the lease agreement, this ii actually 
an aerial easement except where towers are needed. The 
bottom portion of the land is still available for 
agricultural pursuits, grazing or any other use. No 
available agricultural land is being taken; in fact they
will be using undevelopable land in the erea. 

Testimonies were then heard from the protestants. 

lh-. E. H. Campbell submitted a petition signed by
approximatelv 41 residents and lessees of land in Punaluu 
protesting the granting of a special permit for the 
ostablisbment and operation of the aerial tramway.
He also submitted a letter from Dr. James C. Ware of 
53-109 Kamehameha Highway, Punaluu, which seems to sum 
\JI' the feelings of the residents. H.e read a portion
of the letter which stated that, 

"The desecration of the natural beauty of this 
residential and agricultural area by such a monstrosity
is against the best interests of this commmity and of 
Oahu in general. It is contrary to the public statenrmts 
made by the ~yor and Governor that the natural beauty
of th0 Islands must be maintained and that no unnecessary
eomnercj.al exploitation shall be permitted to alter their 
policies in this matter. The proposed aerial tra~y
¥lC>uld not only greatly depreciate the value of these fine 
properties but would seriously affect the happiness and 
health of those that live it1 them." 

Hr. Campbell stated that this type of operation waa not 
needed on Oahu. It would be a desecration of the natural 
beauty of Punaluu and devaluation of properties around 
it. It would be of benefit to only those atteq»ting to 
make money at the detriment of those living there. It 
would also spoil a beautiful view from Kahana Valley. 

Mr. Anson Robinson, President of the Punaluu Community
Association, stated that the residents of the area do not 
uant the tramway operation in the area. Punaluu is the 
only area left on the island of Oahu which is truly
Hawaii as you would find it back in the olden days. 
He stated that Kahana Valley which is nearby ia to be 
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developed soon as a State park. He could not see 
permitting another concession only a few hundi-ed feet 
from the ama. As stated by Mr. Kruse the view from the 
top of the mountain is very beautiful. However, this 
beautiful view can also be observed by a few minutes 
ride up the Pali or from the observation area at the 
entrance to Wilson Tunnel. He noted that the Co1!1llUltity
Association's letter of protest was filed. 

Miss Gertr11.de Humphries, a resident in the Makiki area, 
was interested in the protecti~nd conservation of 
natural resources and beautiful areas on Oahu. She is 
the secretary of the Conservation Council of Hawaii but 
sh.e is not speaking on behalf of the Council. She 
objected to the proposed operation of s tramway in 
Punaluu. She could not see how that many persons can go 
up the mountains without changing it. 

Mrs. Holt~ living about a mile away from the subject 
area, asked how high is the top platform. 

She ~:;as informed that it is about 1,000 feet high. 

Mrs. Holt dia not agree with the statement made by Mr. 
Kruse that their privacy will not be infringed upon by
people on the tramway cars and up on the mountain. She 
declared tbat from any height looking down, you can see 
everybody. For this reason she objected to the proposed
operation. She stated that agricultural land is very
important to the Kahuku Plantetion4.lhich is dependent on 
that entirely. If more land in cane is taken away from 
the Plantation. she stated that the Plantation would 
close then she.asked ~'hat would happen to the many
families who are dependent upon the Plantation and who 
live in the area. She felt that land in agricultural use 
should not be put into commercial use. 

A woman stated that at the time the General Plan was 
being considered, she canvassed the ne:f.ghborhood,
practically going from door to door, and met several times 
with the members of the Commmity Association. It was 
agreed upon by the City and the community that the zoning
of the area should be as shown on the broad brush General 
Plan which is agricultural and residential designations
for this area. Ten years ago in the re-negotiation of 
h~r lease with Bishop Estate> the City also assured her 
that the area ~\lOuld remain in residential and that there 
i79s a possibility that existing businesses in the area 
would be removed eventWlllly. She stated that if this 
"amusement park" is permitted in their front yards, it 
would be a breach of faith on the part of the City and 
C9unty and the Bishop Estate. She indicated that the 
proposed operation will definitely be seen. Presently,
she can see the area from her livingroom. 

The Chainnan called upon the Director to explain the 
legal procedure necessary for considering this application. 

The Director explained to the people the provisiOt'l of 
the Land Uae Commission Act which states that the Zoning
Board of Appeals shall review all petitions for special 
permit and call a public hearing. The Zoning Board of 
Appeals then acts upon the petition no earlier than 15 
days after the public hearing. The Board's decision is 
then fonrarded to the Land Use Commission which then makes 
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the final decision to approve or deny the special permit.
In granting the special permit, the statutes states that 
the "Zoning Board of Appeals may permit certain unusual 
and reasonable uses within agricultural and rural districts 
other than those for which the district is classified." 

The Chairman explained that the present petition involves 
a special permit within the agricultural district of the 
State Land Use Conmission and does not involve the uses 
designation on the General Plan or rezoning. 

Mr. Robinson asked how long would it take from the date 
approval 'Of the permit is granted to the date the 
operati.on is started. 

Mr. Kruse replied that it is difficult to state how long
because there are a sezies of consideration. For 
instance, mould approval be granted, construction ia not 
started inunediately. The entire system must be ordered 
and frcm the date of receipt of the system to the date 
of actual operation may be a year to a year and a half. 
They ~10uld have to use helicopters to fly the equipment
in and to install the system. Therefore, it could be 
two to three years from the date of approval to the date 
of actual operati01:1. They would not start construction 
until the entire system is received. 

Mrs. Holt asked -why the other requests by Mr. Kruse 
were denied. 

The Chairman indicated that the applications that were 
denied were for the Aina-Kos and the Waialae Nui areas 
where the access to the tramway area was not acceptable. 

Mr. Lester Marks noted that Mrs. Marks had submitted a 
l~tter of protest which was placed on file. He stated 
that be has received word that the Botanical Garden 
Charter passed the Senate in amended form--this bas 
passed both houses of Congress. There is a strong
possibility that Hawaii may be selected as the site of 
t.e National Botanical Garden. Kahana Valley was 
r~comnended aa the site by a botanist who had inspected
the entire island to eolect a possible site. He implored
the Board not to permit the desecration of the area m 
the eve of this selection by permitting this tramway
operation in Punaluu. 

Mr. Kruse responded to some of the comnents made by
the protestants .. 

(1) With r ferenee to the cormnent made that a similar 
view can be had from the Palii he stated that this is 
true but the view from the Pa i and from the top of 
the mountain at Punaluu is entirely different. The 
Kailua-Kaneohe area is being developed but the Kahana 
Valley, Punaluu area is still undeveloped offering the 
charm and be uty of the area. 

(2) As mentioned by someone regarding the earring of 
the mountain, he stated that there is to be no scarring
of the mountain. The sunmit terminal and the to rs are 
to be con tructed with the aid of helicopters. Punaluu 
is typically old Hawaii and they do not intend to change
that. What they are intending to do is put up a facility
"11.ich would permit more people to enjoy the beauty of 
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Punsluu which presently only the residents in the area 
enjoy. 

(3) Regarding the comnent on loss of privacy, he pointed 
out that presently planes and helicopters fly over the 
area. 

(4) Regarding the comment on loss of agricultural land,
he indicated that the land is very steep and may only
be suitable for grazing purposes. However, even this use 
may be hazardous. If the land is suitable for growing 
cane, tcahuku Plantation would certainly have used the 
land. 

(5) Re indicated that communities do change. For instance 1
the heart of downtown Honolulu shifted to Ala Moana. 
Waikiki was a sleepy residential area but now it is 
built up 'ri.th high rise structures. Punaluu has Pat's 
at Punaluu and Coco Joe's, restaurant operations,
gasoline station and other stores. 

(5) Someone mentioned desecration of Kahana Va11ey.
He stated that he is in fayor of a botanical garden in 
Kahana Valley. He pointed out t'bat what is done in 
Punaluu iJ'Ould have no effect in Kahana Valley because the 
t:>10 areas ~ sepnrated by a mountain. 

(7) Someone mentioned that the! base and upper terminal 
can be seen. He stated that the contour cf the ridge
ia such that it ·is very difficult for people to see the 
base termin8l. The upper terminal is too far -a•y to be 
seen. The only thing that may be seen would be an 
occasional car. · 

M-r. Kruse hoped that no one \\."Ould feel offended that 
taey are attempting to come into this beautiful area. 
He felt that all residents of Oahu should have the 
opportti,,ity .to see the mag: nificent view from the top. 
He believed that the residents would be happy once this 
o·oeration is started. 

A woman aa~e~ whether there is to be burning of trash 
everyday iu the area marked as disposal. 

Mr. Kruse replied that the area is for holding of trash 
and grass clippings. They believe that they would be 
eligible for City and County garbage disposal service. 

Mr. Omori uott!d that the word "desecration" is used 
ciuite often. He asked what is being desecrated. Ha 
~~lt that this operation would be opening up a hidden 
natural resources of the island rather than desecrating
the area. He is quite familiar with the Botanical Garden 
Act, having worked on it with Senator Inouye. If Kahana 
Valley is chosen, the garden would be seen from the · 
tra~y giving an additional attraction to the area. 
H~ believed that the overall effect of this operation
would be the economic development of the conmunit;y. 

In conclusion, Mr. Omori noted that this application is 
being nade in accordance with the Land Use Conmiseion Act 
whieh permits the Zoning Board of Appeals to review 
applications for special pe~it. They feel that the 
t:ramway operation is an unusual and reasonable use. 
H~ pointed out that there are a number of restrictions 
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PUBLIC HEARING 
ZONING VARIANCE 
(OFF STREET 
PARKING ORD.)
ICA!KJKI 
3046-C HARDING 
AVENUE 
JOSEPHY QUIYOTE 

within the Land Use Conmission Act to authorize the 
Zoning Board of Appeals and the Land Uee Conn:lsaion to 
impose certain conditions so that the best interest of 
the people and the community are adequately protected. 

Mr. Stephen Sawyer asked whether there are any future 
plans for a hotel in the area after the tramway is in 
operation. 

The Chairman stated that the restriction against hotel 
construction can be imposed as one of the condition 
to the granting of the special permit so that there 
would be ample control of the operation. 

Mrs. Holt coll'imanted that the land mentioned by Mr. Kruse 
as grazing land (the area where the base terminal io to 
ba located) t~s planted in cane quite sometime ago but 
th.is was stopped because of irrigation problem. But the 
situation baa cbanged now and she felt that the 
Plantation would be glad to take over the land. 

Mr. Campbell asked how the construction is to be hidden 
when the land slopes up. 

M~. Kruse stated tlwt there is a plateau or shelf there. 
For this ~-eason the gun enplacement wes put there. 
The edge of this shelf _will be landscaped and planted 
to hide the operation. 

The Chairman thanked the people for coming in and 
testifying on this matter. 

The public hearing was closed and the matter was taken 
lmder advisement on motion of Mr. Brawn and second of 
Mr .. Kometani. 

Since the Doard CQtmot take action until after 15 days 
f:i"Om the date of the public hearing, no action was taken 
today. 

A public hearing ~"'as held tc consider an application for 
a variance from Chapter 21 of the Revised Ordinances of 
Honolulu 1961, Section 21-1.2 1 Subsection (a) (1) 1
relating to minimum off-street parking space requirement
for single 0 family residence, for a parcel of land at 
3046-C Harding Avenue, situated approximately 60 feet 
ewa of Second Avenue, in Ka.imuki. 

The public hearing notice published in the Sunday Star 
Bulletin and Advertiser of July 26, 1964, waa read by 
the Directnr who reported that: copies of the hearing
notice were sent to tlte Building Department, the Kaimuki 
Businessmen and Professional Associatior• 11 and to nine 
djoining property owners. No written protests have 

b<!en received. 

He stated that the applicant proposes to constrt1Ct a new 
d~lling to replace an old dwelling without providing 
the required one parking space. There is no vehicular 
access to the property which is situated at the end of 
a 10-foot ~~lkvmy. This walkway serves two other lots 
and the steps of the existing buildings protrude into this 
walkway making vehicular access difficult. The entrance 
to the walkway is also blocked by a Mango tree. The 
Board members had visited the site. 
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SPECIAL PERMIT 
(tAND USE COMM.. ) 
HONOULitf'.t..'I ...~ 
OFF PALEHtJA ROAD 
VIRGINIA BROOKS 

No one spoke in favor of this application. 

Yd". Nishibun, an adjacent land owner, asked whether the 
applicant was constructing a driveway to his property. 

Upon being informed by the Board that the request is 
to permit the construction of a new dwelling to replace
the old without providing one parking space, Mr. Nishibun 
stated ti'at he had no comnent to make. 

The Board closed the public hearing and took the matter 
under adv1.sement on motion of Mr. Brown and second of 
Mr. Kom!tani • 

In considering this matter later, the Board determined 
that there is sufficient evidence to meet the three 
conditions of ha1"dship outlined in the City Charter. 

A motion to grant a variance from the Off-Street Parking
Ordinance to permit the construction of a new dwelling
without providing one perking space on the subject 
property was made by Mr. Bro'fNtl, seconded by Mr. Kometani, 
and carried. 

The Board considered a petition for Special Permit 
submitted by Mrs. Virginia Brooks to use land situated 
within an Agricultural District of the State Land Use 
Commission's District Boundary Map for open space
recreational facility for children and limited to the 
construction of additional cabins and senitary facilities. 
The land containing 9.4 acres is situated off Palehua 
Road, approxinstely 5 miles mauka of Farrington Highway 
at Monouliuli, Etta. A public 'hearing was held end closed 
on July 9$' 1964. 

The Director reported that with reference to the violation 
tl'lat constxuction was started without a building permit,
the Building Departmei~t had checked the premises, had 
given her a citation for this violation and stopped the 
construction. A letter attesting to this fact will be 
subniitted ~o this office by the Building Department.
The citation involves the charging of double the amount 
of the normal building permit fee in the event she is 
granted a specialparmit and she applies for a building 
p~md.t to complete the construction. 

Tbe Director informed the Board of the receipt of a 
communication from the State Department of Land end 
Natural Resources thanking the ,lanning Department for 
the notification that children from Mrs. Brooks• camp 
w re entering the forest reserve area by horsebsck and 
hiking tri1>s. Since the area is restricted, the De,part­
ment will check on the matter and aak Mra. Brooke for 
some explanation. 

The Board determined that the proposed use of the land 
for open space recreational facility for children is 
an unusual and reasonable uae within an agricultural
district. 

The Board voted to reccnrnend to the Land Use Comnisoion 
that the special permit to use the subject land for 
open space recreational facility for children and limited 
to the construction of additional cabins and sanitary
facilities as stated in the petition filed be granted. 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
(CIASS A RES .. )
PACIFIC HEIGHTS 
2502 PACIFIC 
HEIGHTS ROAD 
MR. & MRS. RALPH 
E. COREY 

The motion was made by Mr. Brown, seconded by Mr. 
Kometani, and carried . 

The Land Use Comnission is to be advised of the Board 's 
cognizance that the peti tioner bad comnitted a violation 
of the Building Code by starting construction without 
a building permit and that she was given aq>le waming 
that she cannot start const ruct i on without f irst obtain· 
i.ng approval from the Land Use CODIDission and then 
obtaining a building permit to complete the construction. 

The Director r~rted that upon notification from the 
Board of Health and the Building Dep rtment that n 
unsanitary condition exists on the premises which 
endangers the health of the children using the camp
facilities. he had authorized the issuance of a building
permit for cesspool construction to correct the unsani­
tary condition. 

The Deputy Corporation Counsel reminded the Board that 
in accordance with the Rules of Practice adopted, the 
Board nn.ist state its findings of fact and conclusions 
of law and submit this together with its decision to 
the Land Use Commission and the applicant. 

The Board reviewed a request for variance from the 
existir1g Class A Residential regulations to perml.t the 
use of a four story building as a three unit apartment 
house on a parcel o2 land containing 6,086tfi situated 
at 2502 Pacific Heights Road which is a corner parcel. 

The Director repol:ted that the building is constructed 
of reinforced steel and concrete. It is presently
utilized as a three unit apartment house. The applicant 
requests a variance from the Class A Residential regula­
tions to parmit tbe continuance of thi apartment u:ie. 

The Chairmn acknowledged that Mr. and Mrs .. Corey's
letter of application with supporting data was received 
and placed on file. Mr. Corey was asked to elaborate 
on tlleir application. 

Mr. Corey submitted a radiogram from Mr. Arthur Tarbell, 
a resident in the area and who is presently on the 
msinland, supprting the request for a variance. He noted 
th!it a letter from Mr. Riley H. Allen, another resident 
of the area, supporting the request for a variance was 
submitted. lie stated that Mr .. Allen ie here t o testify 
on behalf of his application. 

Mr. Corey then gave a brief background history of the 
4-etory st~ucture. He stated that in 1952, the pJ:evious
O""..mer, Lucien G. Dodge, attet11'ted to build a multi-st ory 
structure on the premises. After partially coq»leting 
the lower garage, two floors, and the shell of the 
structure~ Mr. Dodge abandoned construction in 1954. 
This partially completed structure was an eyesore in the 
neighborhood. In November of 1963, the partially
completed dwelling and premises were purchased by him 
and his wife because they saw the possiblity of coq')l e t ing
the dwelling and making it into a reasonable l ooking 
structure and at the same time obtain a reasonable r eturn 
cm their investment. The construction •s completed in 
M'!rch, 1964. '11'.tey had tried on numerous occasi Ol'ls t o 
sell, lease or rent the premises as a single fami ly 
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dwelling and even had advertised in the mainland news­
papers, expending considerable sums of money, but found 
it impossible to do so . 

Mr. Corey contended that they cannot obtain a fair retum 
on their investment if they are restricted to the use 
of the structur e as a single family dwelling. The cost 
to them was approximat ely $75,000 to $100 000. They have 
a good ap}trai sal on t he property and peop{e are l iving 
in it now. He felt t hat this was a tmique case. Tbere 
is no other property i n Honolulu more unique than this 
particular property. It does not prejudice anyone; it 
does not overlook anyone, nor does anyone overlook it . 
They feel that they have upgraded the neighborhood by
completing the tructure and removing from the neighbor•
hood an unsightly, depreciating eyesore in existence for 
14 years. From the legal standpoint, he felt t hatkhis 
case is amenable to a variance and requested the Board 
to act favorably upon the request. He stated t hat they
have had no complaints from the neighbot:s and t hey do 
not anticipate any. 

•«-s. Corey stated that presently three middle-aged couples 
are occupying the three units. She had tried to rent 
the structure as a single family home but no one cared 
to rent it as such. 

The Chairman informed 'Mr. All12n that his letter was 
placed on file. 

Mr. Allen s tated that he has no financial interest in 
this matter but as a long-time resident of the area he 
is deeply interested in the well-being of the neighbor•
hood. The residents were very much disturbed by this 
parti~lly constructed structure which was abandoned 
in 1954 and was an eyesore to the neighborhood. The 
present owners converted this eyesore into a handsome 
triplex dvmlling. Ue felt sure that if this variance 
is granted, it w-ould be agreeable to the great majori ty
of the people in Pacific Heights. 

The Cnairman asked Mr. Corey ~11hether he was aware of 
an existing building permit when he purchased the 
property. 

Mr. Corey replied tbs t the former owner was issued a 
building permit in 1952 and a copy of the plan was a l so 
filed with the Planning Department . He had obtained a 
copy of that plan and continued using it. 

The Chairman then asked whether Mr. Corey had obta :lned 
a building permit to install kitchen facilities for 
three units. 

Mr. Corey replied that he did not . He merely obtai ned 
a building peradt to complete the structure. They 
presumed that this was a highly unique area. They
completed the structure upon the presumption t hat i f 
they came before the Zoning Board of Appeals t hey could 
convince the Board that a variance shuuld be gran t ed . 
This was a risk that they took. He stated that they
actually did not use the plans. They, more or l ees , 
contracted the work themselves, although some sub­
contracting work was done . 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
(OFF STREET 
PARKING ORD.) 
KAKAAKO 
222 KOULA ST. 
HAWAIIAN K\GAZINE 
DISTRIBUTORS 

The Chairman requested that he name the specifi c 
sub-contractors who did work on t he structure. 

Mrs. Corey stated that she had made the application for 
the building permit . She had shown Mr. Fung of the 
Building Departmenti ~he pl an for the four-story structur e 
as prepared by Mr . DO<Jge and Mr. Fung said to go ahead 
and complete the building and that i s what they did. 

Asked wltat plan she bad followed, Mrs. Corey replied,
according to what was there--the existing shell of the 
structure. They completed the shell by putting in the 
walls and acou~stic ceilings. They sub-contracted the 
elec trical work, the plumbing work, and the mason work. 
A building insp ctor was there at all times during 
construction. They had followed the Building Code 
requirement. 

Mrs • Corey \t--as than asked why they were s pying for a 
variance if they had followed the Building Code requi re­
ment. 

Mrs. Corey stated that there was already one kitchen 
in the building. The top floor was the main floor so they 
bad put a kitchen there. A bar sink was put on t:he 
middle floor. There are three separate couples living 
on tlle pr.emises presently and they would like to have 
this continued. 

The Board at a ted that it has enough facts of the case 
and would l ike to visit the site . 

A motion to defer action for visit of the site was made 
by Mr. BrO'ttm, seconded by 1-ir. Kometani, and carried. 

The Bo&rd requested that a building inspector accompany 
the Board on this visitation and that the eteff obtain 
a copy of t he buiJding permit and plan for their review. 

The Board considered a request for variance from the 
Off-Street Parki.ng Ordinance to permit an extension to 
an existing building to encroach with an area presently
used for of£-street parking purposes for a parcel of 
1.and situated at 222 Koula Street in Kat<aako. The zoning
of the area is Business for the area fronting on Ala 
Moan.a Boulevard and IntTU9t:rial for the remainder. 

The Director pointed out on a sketch plan submittedt 
the area requested by the applicant for the proposed 
expansion of hia existing building . The appltant claims 
that he baa a total of 11,000tfj for parking purposes;
houever. 8,200CV is inGide tha building while 2,800IP i s 
out ide. The problem here i that the new Press Netqpaper 
Building constructed on tbia property fronting on Ala 
Moana Boulevard was granted a variance from the Off­
Street Parking ordinance to permit the addition of a 
mezzanine. There is some confusion as to what port ion 
of the property is held by the Press Newspaper and what 
portion by the applicant. 

Mr. John Wade, applicant, stated that he holds the lease 
since 1949 for the two properties which are makai of the 
Press Newspaper Building. Mr. Stewart Fern has the 
lease for th Preas Building premises only since he (Mr.
Wade) holds the sub-lease for the two makai proper ties . 
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ZONING VAR7.ANCE 
(CLASS AMl RES.) 
ICANEOHE 
OFF WAIKAWA RD. 
MR~ & KtS.. ALPRED 

He believed that the confusion came about when Mr· Fem 
applied for the variance for his Press Building and had 
shm-m the entire area in his application when in reality
1\ehas the lease for the front portion of the property only. 

Y..r. Wade submitted two lease documents to prove that 
he has the lease on the subject two properties mentioned. 
(The staff acknowledged receipt of the documents which 
will be retumed to Mr. Wede later.) 

r. Wade stated that he wishes to improve the preeent 
structure by installing air co ditioning end doing soma 
Tepair and paint work. He tmuld also like to enlarge
the present office to provide more space for his office 
staff. He indicated that hie firm is e wholesale 
distribute • delivering magazines to stores and super
markets. No retailing is don on the premises. The 
delivery trucks are out all day and they are parked 
mside the building at night. Most of the employees are 
women who uses tbe public transportation system and hence 
not much parking erea is needed. Presently he bas about 
27,000lf} of land area of which 11,000tP is devoted to 
p rking. Re is requesting that approximately 1,20oql
of area be permitted for the building expansion, le ving
approximately 9,80(){fl for parking. 

The Board checked the application made by Mr. St rt 
Fern and the map tahich was submitted. It lsc checked 
Mr. Wade 0s sketch plan of the subject property showing
the parking stall • 

T'"ne Board informed Mr. Wade that it will check into this 
matter further to determine the exact boundary of the 
application. It requested Mr. Wade to submit information 
cnt the number of peraons employed by his firm. 

T'nis matter was taken under advisement on motion of Mr. 
B::-0'"'1-n and second of Mr. Kometani. 

In considering thia matter later! the Board voted to 
defer action for boundary determ nation and requested
that: the applicant submit a plot plan showing the existing 
uae and propose development of the subject property.
The motion was made by Mr. Brown. seconded by Mr. Kamat ni, 
and carried. 

The Board conGidered a request for variance from the 
"tisting Class A...1 Residential regulations to permit

the subdi""ision of a parcel of land containing 59{329f)
situated in Kaneohe off Waikalua Road into seven ots. 

'11te Director reported that two schemes have been submitted 
for consideration. 

Scheme (1) shows six lots of 7,lS()ffi each and one lot of 
7,20()(fi with a 24-foot right·of-way 348 feet long. 

Scheme (2) hows three lots of 7,500'fJ each, one lot of 
7,20<Xti, one lot of 7,0SOtf}, one lot of 6,70()lti and one 
lot of 6,60oqJ with a 24-foot right-of-way 35{ feet long. 

1'-b~. Lionel Wong, representing the applicant,"~ present. 

The Director pointed out that a master plan road cuts 
through the center portion of the property. However, 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS A-1 RES.) 
WAHIAWA 
2206-D CALIFORNIA 
AVENUE 
EDWARD A. VILLARIMD 

ZONING VARL\NCE 
(CLASS A-1 RES.)
MANOA 
2931-A KM~LIO 
DRIVE 
RALPH M. KANESHIRO 

since master planned roads may not be constructed or may
be changed, the subdivider was not required to show the 
master plan road. 

The Board checked the size of lots in the surrounding 
area a"ld the improvements placed thereon. Although
there are some small sized lots, there are many lots 
over one acre and undeveloped, which may be subdivided 
later. 

This matter t1.~s taken under advisement on motion of 
M1:. Brown and second of Mr. Komstani. 

In cone:tde:t·ing this matter later, the Board determined 
that there is inoufficient evidence to meet the throe 
conditions of hardship outlined in the City Charter. 
The Boord stated that the applicant l'-.ss enough land area 
to create standard sized lots without resorting to a 
subdivision creating all or almost all substandard lots. 

A motion to dmpprove this application was made by Mr. 
Brown, econded by Mr. Kometani, and carried. 

Mr. Edward A. Villarimo, applicant, was present to request 
a variance from the existing Clase A-1 Residential 
regulations to tmrinit the construction of an additional 
dwelling on his property containing an area of 141 319lfj
situated at 2206-D California Avenue in Wahiawa. There 
is an existing d~lling on the lot. 

lt'l reply to questions from the Board 1 Mr. Villarimo stated 
that he had purchased the property in 1950 and constructed 
his present house in 1953. He does not intend to rent 
the second d\."'ell.ing. His son is to be married in the 
near future and he will occupy this new dwelling. 

This nl&tmr was taken under advisem!nt on motion of 
MT. Brown and second of Mr. Kometani. 

In considering this m3tter later, the Board noted that 
if 7,500lfi of area is set aside for the existing dwelling,
the proposed new dwelling will have 6,819[fi of area 't'ifhich 
i3 681.lf} short of requiretrent or 91.. deficiency. 

The Board determined that there is insufficient evidence 
to meet the three conditions of hardship outlined in 
t11e City Charter and denied this application on motion 
of Mr. Brown and second of Mr. Kometani. 

T'r.ae Board considered a request for variance from the 
eldsting Class A-1 Residential regulations to pe1Ti1it the 
subdivisiott of a parcel of land containitu 13 1 567rf}
situated mt 2931-A Kaamalio Drive in ~fanoa into two lots 
of 6,810ff] snd 6,757~. 

Tlte Directer pointed out that the problem here is the 
access to the property. Access to the property is over 
a bridge tfbich is over a ditch into an easement area 
shared with an adjoining property Ot«ler and onto the 
pl!'operty. The two proposed lots are far below standard. 
The applicant has submitted data noting that approximately
89'1. of lots in the surrounding area are below 7,50()lfi in 
area. The lot size study shows that 4S lots are below 
5,00()Efi; 22 lots between 5,000!fl and S 99~; 3 lots between 
6,000l.ti and 6,999~; 5 lots between 7,00()tfi and 7,499rfi; and 
9 lots above 7,SOOrft 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS AP. rtES. ) 
LANIKAI 
END OF ICOOH.00 Pi•• 
CHARLES SJ.t\LL 

ZONU G VARIANCE 
(CIASS M RES.)
LANIKAI 
WRUJJ1A t~ND 
AALA.PAPA DRS. 
REX KUWASAKI 

ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS A RES .. )
ICAIMJKI 
3708 PAHOA AVENUE 
BELLA NAGA'l'OSHI 

The Director admitted that the surrounding area has 
small sized lot but e point out that this is an 
old subdivision area created prior to the Class A-1 
zoning of the area. Ttte area imnediately adjoining the 
applici'mt 's property is the start of the Class AA 
Residential zone. 

Mr. Ralph Kaneshiro, applicant, in reply to the Board's 
question stS!d that no portion of his property wae taken 
for the ditch. The wooden bridge is owned by the City
and County. 

The Board ferred action for visit of the site on motion 
of Mr. Br m s11d second of Mr. Kometard. 

The Board decided to defer action on the application fbr 
variance from the Class AA Residential regulations to 
permit the construction of four s~earste dwelling on 
a parcel of lan~ containing 39,32Jrtl situated at the end 
of Koohoo Place in Lanikai. 

A public hearing ~ms held and closed on July 23, 1964. 
Action was defel."TOO for visit of the site and for further 
study. 

Noting Mr. Charles Small, the applicant, in the audience,
the Board informed him that the Board members had not 
visited the site. The Board also felt that action 
sho~ld be taken as a full Board. Absentee member, Mr. 
Chun-Hoon, will be present at tha next meeting of the 
Board wbich is scheduled for Thursday, August 20, 1964. 

tri-r. Small requeE ':ed that he be notified of the time of 
QrrivDl at the subject premises so that he could show 
the Bo rd nlambers the area. He stated that he had 
spoken to tl-m Pi:eaident of the T...anikai Community Associ• 
ation and :f.t se~r that some me bers are very apologetic
and do not wish to object. 

The Ch il.'m&n adviaed him to obt in these statement in 
~riting to auppQrt:: his application. 

The motion to d ifer action " s made by Mr. Brown,
seconded by ~fr. Komet -ni 0 and carried. 

The Boan~, oninotion of Mr. Brown and second of Mr. «ometani 
d ferred action on the application for variance from the 
Class AA Residential reguleltions to permit the subdiv:laion 
of sn 18,00oqJ pQrcel into two lots of 9,000!ti each,
situated t. the intersection of Mokulua nd Aalapapa
Drives in lanikai. A public he ring was held and closed 
an July 23, 1964. A visitation of the site will be made 
and llction t akc:m as a full Board. 

Mr. R. Jackson of 1528 Mokulua Drive. stated that he is 
a r sident·owner in the are and he objects to the 
granting of this variance. 

He :-as advised 'by the Board t t this rriatter a being
d £ rred for consideration at the next meeting. 

The Board revie~Jed a ~equest for reconsideration of the 
denial action taken by the Board on July 23, 1964, on 
an application f:or variance from the existing Class A 
Rasidsntial regulations to permit the construction of 
an additional dlJelling on a parcel of land containing
9,000lfi situated at 3708 Pahoa Avenue in Kaimuki. 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
(PERMISSIB1~ USE 
WITHIN APARTMEN'r 
DISTRICT B)
MAUNALUA 
(HAWAII KAI)
KAWAIHAE ST .. & 
M!I.OLI! PL. 
MARI~.A MA~TOR 

The Director reported that the applicant has submitted 
a letter stating that she will remove the kitchen faci­
lities in the basement and demolish the garage and the 
~.aid's quarters behind it toiermit the construction of 
the second dwelling. She requested a reconsideration 
of the denial action taken by the Board. 

The Board failed to find new evidence to justify the 
granting of this variance~ It took action to reaffirm 
the p,;-iavious action taken on motion of Mr. Brown and 
second of Mr. R'.ometani. 

The Bosr<l ~eviewed a reQuest for variance from the 
provision3 of Section 2i-3.3, R. o. of Honolulu 1961,
relating to permissible uses in an Apartment District B 
zoned area to pt··J:."lnit the construction of an 8-unit and 
a 12-unit apartment building in lieu of 4~unit apartment
buildings as required by the ord;.nance, on a parcel of 
land containing 58,80lrfi situa·ted at the comer of 
Kswaihae Street and Milolii Place ~nthin the P..awaiimKa1 
development at Maunslu.a. 

The Direct:or~port:ed that the architect had drawn plans
for an 8-unit, a 12-unit and a 4-unit ap&rtment buildings
for a total of 24 units on this parcel of land. The 
density is about 2/3 of what it would normally be under 
the permissible density in an Apartment District B area. 
The mcchitaet feels that this would be a much better 
looking developueent than to have several 4-unit apartments 
th~oughout the araa* The Director stated that he also 
balieves tbat the proposal was much better than to crowd 
several 4u~--nit ~partments in the area. 

t~r. Brown believed that thia request should come under 
some new type of zoning regulation. 

The Deputy Corporation Counsel stated that this seems to 
fall under a plannea unit type of development. He could 
sae no baYdship relating to the physical characteristics 
of the pxoperty. 

The Board determined that there is insufficient evidence 
to meet the three conditions of hardship specified in 
the City ChaTter and denied this application on nt0tion 
of Mr. Brmvrit ancl second of Mr.. Kom.iatani. 

Th~ meeting adjounied at 5:05 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~ q, ~-~'~P'~..., 
~irole A. Rii~"' -· -z=e,.,..._ 

Planning Reporter 
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Meeting of tha Zoning Board of Appeals
Minutes 

September 3, 1964 

The Zoning Board of Appeals met in regular session on Thursday, September 3, 
1964, nt 2:15 p.m., in the Conference Room of the City Hall Annex with 
Chairman Harold K. Kometani presiding: 

PRESENT.: Harold K. Kometani, Chairman 
George I. Brown 
Henry C. H. Chun-Hoon 

Frederick K. F. Lee, Planning Director · 
Wendell Kimura, Deputy Corporation Comisel 

The minutes of August 20, 1964, as circulated, ~"ere 
approved on motion of Mr. Brown and second of Mr. Chun-Hoon. 

SPECIAi~ PERMIT The Board again reviet<Ved a petition filed by the Hawaii 
PUNALUU Aerial Tramway Corporation for a Special Permit to use 
MAURA SIDE OF a cer\:ain parcel of land located .within an Agricultural 
KAMEHAMEHA Ht-JY .. District of the State Land Use Commission's District} HAWAII AER1.AY... Boundary Map for the establishment, construction and 
TRAMWAY CORP .. operation of an aerial traw~Aay and related appurtenanc~s. 
BY: A 'ITORNEY The subject parcel of land comprising an area of 17.26 
M:>RIO OM:)RI acres is situated approximately 300 feet mauka of 

Kamehameha High"-'"SY, opposite 53°089 Kamehameha Highway
in Punaluu, and extends toward the mountain ridge which 
separates Kahana Valley and Punaluu Valley. 

A public hearing ~eias held and closed on August 6, 1964. 
Fifteen days have elapsed since closing of the public 
h~aring. 

Th~ Director ack'°nowledged receipt and read a letter of 
protest against the tra~93y operation from the Outdoor 
Circle signed by the presidents of the various chapters. 

The Outdoor Cixcle stated that its organization is one 
of the many tmich have endorsed the principle of having 
a botanical garden on the island of Oahu. It further 
state6 tht~t, ·~ great deal of time and effort has gone
into the securing of a charter from Congress for the 
Pacific Tropieal Botanical Garden. This charter was 
finally granted in July. It has been the ardent hope
that this garden wi.11 be located on Oahu in the area of 
Kahana, and possibly extend into Ptmaluu Valley including
Kila Point. It would seem wise to protect both the Kahana 
and Punaluu Valleys and mountain ricges until such time 
aa the location and complete needs of the botanical 
garden are determined ••• " 

Mr. Chtm-Hoon asked whether the site of the botanical 
garden has been specified in the Charter establishing 
the Pacific Tropical Botanical Garden. 

The Director did not believe so. He also did not believe 
that an act allocating funds for the project has been 
approved. 

Mr. Chun-Hoon then asked whether Bishop Estate has replied 
to the Board's request for informatt.on on the Estate's 
future plan for the area. 
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The Director replied that he has not received any reply
from the Bishop Estate. 

Mx. Scott Pratt, who was in the audience, volunteered 
information on the act establishing the Botanical Garden. 
He stated that be is one of the Trustees of the Hawaiian 
Botanical Gardens Foundation, Inc., which for three years
supported the passage of the bill to establish this 
T~opicsl Gerden through Congress. A Pacific Tropical
Garden Foundation was created and there are seven trustees 
who are meeting next week to organize the Charter. No 
mt1ney has been appropriated by Congress but the act 
allows the Foundation to obtain tax free money from 
private organizations. The Foundation hopes to obtain 
donations from big organi~ations, local huis, taxpayers,
and even from the State govermnent. The goal is $50 
million. 'l'wo groups "t.i--ere here visiting the island and 
both have r~comnended Kahana Valley. However, no definite 
selection of the site for the Botanical Garden has been 
made. They envis1Jon something really "-"Dnderful and feel 
that the Garden should be on Oahu because of the research 
facilities that are here, such as the East-West Center, 
the Bi0hop ~ruseum, and others. However, other possible
locations, su-cb as on the island of Hawaii or Kauai are 
being considered. 

Mr. P.!:'att noted that a letter from the Foundation was 
submitted opposing the tramw'cly's location in Punaluu 
Valley because it feels that a tramway operation in 
the v-nmetliate area might jeopardize the selection of 
~ahana Valley as the site of tlte Pacific Tropical
Botanical Gazden. He stated that he had ridden in aerial 
tTanr-ways in other countries. It is not the tramway itself 
that he opposes but the facilities at the base terminal. 
He believed that these commercial ventures would not be 
coIUpBtible with the surrounding area. Punaluu Valley,
also kno~n as green valley, might be developed as an 

adjunct to the main tropical garden operation in Kahana 
V~lle""J. 

Noting the applicant in the &luiience, the CbSirman asked 
him whether he had considered other sites for ~he aerial 
tramway. 

Mr. Alan Kt'use replied that he had. 

The Chairman asked what made h:lm select this pa;:ticular
aite, and ~me~e were the oth~r. sites he had considered. 

Mr. iCruoo replied that the subject area was selected 
because it meets all the requirements for a successful 
aerial tram"«"aY op~~ation by the fact that it is close 
to a major higin-Jay~ it has a better view from the top
of the ridge and the length of the tranr..my itself is 
short. He stated that a tram'..my line more than foux 
miles long will not be practical because of the expense.
Ha had cheeked all possible arem from Kaneohe to KBhuku. 
He 'had tried the Kabus Ranch property foux- times artd was 
refused. He also attempted to tslk to the heirs of the 
Msry K. Foster Estate but without success because of the 
involvement with too many heirs. He tried Castle lands 
over at Olomana peak and all along that particular area; 
he talked to several independent property owners in the 
Kaneohe area, even 'McCandless Estate lands, a 11 without 
success. 
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Asked by the Director whether he had contacted the State 
Department of Land and Natural Resources for land above 
the Sea Life Park in Waimanalo, Mr. Kruse stated that 
that was one of the first possible sites that he had 
checked but the Department denied his request on the basis 
that it was not interested in venturing into this sort of 
development at this time. He had tried every possible land 
on the island from Honolulu all the way around the island. 
He even went over to Makaha, tried Dillingham Corporation's
land, Pacific Palissdes area, Bishop Estate lands~ the area 
behind Pearl Harbo1:, Zions Securities land, Campbell
Estate land, and even behind Crouching Lion Lodge but 
the BishoD Est3te wanted to retain the land for future 
park purpose. Many of the sites were unsuitable because 
of the great distance necessary for an access road and 
the tranMay line. Other areas did not have a suitable 
rise up the mountain. He requiN..:1 an area tbat has a 
difference in elevation, fairly close to the highway
and smoothing reasonable to work with. There are many
beautiful spots but they are not easily accessible. 
Punaluu seems to be the only site most suitable for the 
operation. Ir. he cennot obtain this site then unfortu­
nately there will be no aerial tramway on the island of 
Oahu. 

Mr. Kruse understood that the Outdoor Circle had submitted 
a letter of objection based on the contention that an 
aerial trs1nviay in Punaluu would jeopardi2::e the selection 
of ICahana Valley as the site of the Tropical Botanical 
Garden. He believed tbat the Outdoor Circle had accepted 
the trord of Mrs. Marks, Vice President of the P.awaiian 
Botanical Gardens Foundation, without an investigation.
He stated that he has a copy of a survey made on the 
needs of a tropical botanical garden in Hawaii. The 
report states that the total amount of land needed for 
the tropical botanical gazdan is approgimately 2,850 acres. 
He pointed out that Kahana Valley bas over 5,000 acres 
indicating that it has more than ample area for the 
botanical garden w:f.thout necessarily going into Punaluu 
Valley. 

Asked by Mr. Chtm.-Hoon whether he had any particular 
reason for wanting the base terminal operation so close 
to the highway, Mr. Kruse stated that the reason is 
financing and easy accessib:l.lity. If the operation is 
two or thzee miles off the highway 0 people ~uld have 
difficulty locating it. It is for this reason that the 
Sea Life Park and the Polynesian Village are located 
near the high~y. Hs'hoped that the Board, on its field 
trip, Imel noticed a junk ya:rd and a service station near 
the entrance road to the proposed tramway site and tbat 
Coco Joe's and Pat's at Ptmaluu 0 restaurant operations, 
are nearby. 

Asked by Mr. Chun-Hoon whether he had consummated the 
lease with Bishop Estate~ Mr. Kruse replied that the 
lease is subject to obtaining the variance. He stated 
that this is his third attempt to locate an aerial 
tratmvay on Oahu. 

The Chairman asked Mr. Kruse to elaborate on the report
made on the needs for a tropical botanical garden in Hawaii. 

Mr. Kruse stated that the report was prepared by Jolm L. 
Creech, Francis de Vos, and Henry T. Skinner, Chairman 
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U.S.D.A~ Su1-vey Committee for a Hawaiian Tropical Botanic 
Garden. It is a feasibility study sponsored by the 
Agricultural Research Service of the U. s. Department
of Agriculture dated March~ 1963. The Conmittee felt 
that Kahana Valler,j\ms most appropriate for a tropical
garden. On Page 20 of the report, it states that the 
total amount of land needed is approximately 2,850 acres 
and that as much of the land as possible be relatively
flat for uptimum growing condition. Further in the 
report it states that Kahana Valley has the size necessary
for the botanical garden. 

Mr. Kruse pointed out that Kahana Valley has more tll&n 
ttri.ce the .m1t0unt of screege necessary for the botenical 
garden so that if it is establi.shed thez-e, there is no 
question as to ~nether more land would be needed by
extending the garden to Kshua Ranch's or Bish.op Estate's 
lam:ls in PU!'!aluu. He indicated that the land he proposes 
to use for the aerial trsmway is primarily hillside land, 
impractical for agricultural or botanical garden uses. 
Because of the vast area involved, he felt that a 
botanical garden in Kahana Valley would not be affected 
by a11 aerial tramway in Punaluu. Me was hopeful that 
he would be permitte.d an opportunity to develop an aerial 
tram-way in Putwluu Valley because he did not believe that 
there are any other suitable sites. He had even tried 
Rabbit Ioland but ~eceived no help from the State. 

Mr* Omori also stat:ed that they had checked every possible
sites on the island of Oahu. He felt that if the present
site is not approved for the requested use, then there 
will be no aerial t~am'~Y on any part of the island of 
Oahu. 

Askeii by Mr. Chun-Hoon for the term of the lease agree­
ment with Bishop Estate, ~tr. Kruse replied th.at it is 
for 55 years. 

Mr. Omori indicated that the protective features discussed 
at tbe t:tme of the application for the Waialae-Nu:L sites 
are also included in this leBse. The features involve 
r _emovnl of st1:uctures, construction requi~ement and others. 

Inasmuch as the Board had requested the Bishop Estate 
to submit a master plan for development of its land in 
the area and not received such a report, Mr. Brot-Jn 
suggested that the Board defer this matter until receipt
of the requested information. 

M~. Omori asked whether the request to the Bishop Estate 
is for development of the subject land requested for the 
aerial tramway. 

The Cbail:man indicated that the records show that every
lessee of Bishop Estate within the beach front properties
have petitioned this office against this particular
operation and othera are against it because of concern 
on the selection of the botanical garden site. Fer this 
reason he had asked whether the applicant had checked 
other a~eas. He stated that two of the Board members 
and the Di~ec~or. had driven along the coast line and felt 
that there might be other desirable areas which would be 
less objectionable. Mr. Brown was not a member of the 
Board when it had considered the two other sites, but the 
Board members are mindful of the request and will certainly 
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give every consideration but at the same time the Board 
does not wish to jeopardize any movement such as the 
selection ofthe botanical garden site. The interest of 
the applicant is highly commendable but the Board must 
also consider tbe feelings of others who have invested 
in their homes. Perhaps, the applicant should check 
further into other possible sites. 

Mrw Kruse COUlllente<1 that he had checked all possible sitesw 

Mr. Kometani stated that if the applicant's statement is 
that he had looked and exhausted all possible sites then 
h9 is resdy to take action today and vote in the negative.
He was speaking for himself only and not for the other 
two w~mbers. He felt that the applicant should check 
agmin into other areas, such as the area suggested by 
the Director ,mich is within the Sea Life Park complex. 

Mr. Omori realized that there are objections but he felt 
that the responsibility of the Board is to look at all 
the fncets involved and at the merit of the objections
and not by the number of objectors and high feelings. 
He felt that the objections were selfish ones because 
the objectora live near the area but not quite that near. 
He stated that the records would show that the base 
operations "WOuld not be that objectionable. 

The Chairman remarked tit.at the Board can take into 
consideration the vie~ of objectors. 

Since the objection from people interested in the botanical 
garden is the location of the aerial tramway near Kahana 
Valley, the Director asked whether the people would still 
object if the tramway 'tYer.e located elsewhere or is the 
objection oriented toward th:is type of operation within 
any area. 

itr. Pratt replied to that question. Speaking for himself 
m.1d not the Botanical Garden Foundation, he felt that 
an aerial tramway use was not a compatible use next to 
a botanical garden. He personally had no objection to 
its location ~ithin the Sea Life Park area. 

~h-. Kruse felt that the objectors were not familiar with 
the content of the report msde. He stated that the 
Committee also recommended commercial activities, such 
as motels, restaurants, theaters and other types of 
comnercial facilities within the botanical garden complex 
so that the garden itself will change the entire complex 
of the area. 

Mr. Pratt remarked that the Trustees will make its own 
plan select.ion. 

This matter was taken under advisement on motion of 
Mr. Chun-Hoon cmd second of Mr. Brom. 

In considering this matter later, the Board deferred 
action for further study and report from the Bishop 
Estate on m!)tion of Mr. Bro\'m and second of Mr. Kometani .. 

I~. Chun-Hoon requested a report from the Chief Engineer 
as to hot-1 much of the land is usable or buildable. 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS AA RES.)
LANIKAI 
END OF KDOHOO PL. 
CMRLES SMt\LL 

SPECIAL PERMIT 
WA IALEE 
58-130 KAMEHAMEHA 
HIGHWAY 
BOARD OF I.AND 
AND NATl.JP.AL 
RESOURCES 

The Board again reviewed a request for variance from 
the Class AA Residential regulations to permit the 
construction of four separate dwelling units on a parcel
of land eontaining 39.232~ situated at the end of Koohoo 
Place in Lanikai. A public hearinf?Pas held and closed 
on July 23, 1964. ,Action was deferred for receipt of 
certain information requested of the Corporation Counsel 
by the Board. 

The Cl-.airman informed Mr. Charles Small, applicant, that 
the Board is of the opinion that before any variance is 
granted, that the appl·icsnt submit the house plan and s 
plot plan of his development for attachment to the 
variance permit. The Board feels that actual construction 
should not deviate from the plot plan submitted. This 
will then assure proper pacing between buildings and 
the rr.aintenance of the same grade as represented on the 
plan. 

Mr. Srr.all stated that that: is a fair request. He has 
only one definite house plan drawn at the moment and 
he will submit the house plan and s more detailed plot 
plan. 

The Boare deferred action until submission of further 
plans by the applicant on motion of Mr. Chun-Hoon and 
second of Mr. Brown. 

'rhe Board reviewed a petition filed by the Board of Land 
and Natural Resources, State of Hawaii, for Special Pezmit 
to use a certain parcel of land located within an 
Agricultural District of the State Land Use Conmission°s 
District Doursdary Map for future improvement and/or
expansion of the existing use--convalescent home purposes-­
on ares of land comprising 12.13 acres at 58-130 KamebBmeha 
Highway, situated on the mauka side of Kamehameha Highway
in Waialee, seme being a portion of the fonner Waialee 
Boys' Training School premises. 

Mr. Apolions spoke on behalf of the Department of Land 
and Natural Resources in its application for a Special
Pet-mit to use certain lanrl situated in Waialee for 
convalescent home pu1.-posea. He noted that the Department
has submitted a resume of the history of this particular 
request. He stated that spproximately 12 acres of land 
was leased in 1954 for convalescent home purposes.
Inasmuch as the preaei1t lease is about to expi~e. the 
Department was in the process of negotiating a new lease 
when the new zoning regulations of the Land Use Comnission 
became effective. Since the land is situated in an 
Agricultural area, the Department is requesting a Special
Permit in order to continue the present use. He report(!(J
that the Department has also filed copies of letters from 
the i'epartment of Health and the Department of Social 
Services strongly recommending the continuance of this 
convalescent h.ome. 

The Director pointed out on the map the subject land 
situated in Waialee on the mauka side of Kamehameha 
Highway, being the former Waialee Boys' Training School 
premises. He stated that the existing convalescent home 
has been in operation since 1954 and presently the home 
has 56 mental health patients. The area contains 12.13 
acres most of which is being utilized by the home in some 
form of agricultural pursuits, such as vegetable farms. 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
(CtASS A RES.) 
KAPALAW\ 
2055 MAKANANI DR. 
ROBERT ARRIGRI 

The proposal is tn expand and improve the present
facilit:fm. The new lease will be for SS years so that 
if a special permit is granted, it should be for the 
same length of time. 

The staff's feeling is that the present use within the 
area ~uld not affect any of the surrounding uses since 
most of the land is used for agricultural purposes and 
the University of Hawaii Experimental Farm surrounds 
most cf the operation. Regarding public fac~lities, there 
is adequate water. A booster pump can be provided fol: 
additiot'l.al pressure. City se~Jera are not a~ailable but 
septic tank or ceaspools could be substituted. ~latural 
drainage is available since the land has a ·suitable slope.
The staff feels thst the need for this type of facilities 
is acute and that it will not be detrimental to the 
surroundfa1g neighborhood. There has been no complaint
from people in the surrounding area. 

In reply to Mr. Kometani's question, the Director stated 
thst the General Flan deo1gnstes the area for public
f2cilities use so th.at there will be no confliet if 
used for convalescent home purposes. 

In reply to questions from Mr. Cht.m-Hoon, Mr. Apolions
stated that the lease is subject to public auction. 
The present tenant is interested in purchasing the new 
lease. The new leaae will specify that the lessee 
expend approximately $100,000 in renovation, improvement,
and possibly expansion of present facilities. Some of 
the old buitlings will be demolished and others repaired
into a safe condition. 

Further replying to questions from Mr. Chun-Hoon, the 
Director stated that the present use ~ms established 
prior to adoption of the Land Use COtiiilission's interim 
regulations governing land use. The land is State 
property and convalescent home is a permissible use in 
a Rural Prote~ctive zone area. The subject land is 
situated in the midst of the Agricultural ~istrict boundary 

Thia matter t.ms taken under advisement on motion of 
Mr . Brown and second of ?-tr. Chun-Hoon. 

In considering this n"?atter later, the Board authorized 
the calling of a public hearing to consider the petition 
for a Special Permit on motion of Mr. Brol-m and second 
of Mr. ChlU'l-Hoon. 

The Board considered a request for variance from the 
existing Class A Residential regulations to permit the 
construction of a duplex unit on a parcel of land 
containing 14,496~ situated at 2055 Makanani Drive in 
Kapalama which hae sn existing single family residential 
dwelling. 

The Director pointed out the property situated in Alewa 
Heights near the Natsunoya Tea House. He stated that 
if 10,00{)ijj is set aside for the duplex unit, the existing
unit will have 4,496~ of area which is 10% below require­
ment. However, if 5,000$ is set aside for the existing
dwelling, the duplex unit will have an area of 9,496~ 
which is 5.041.. below requirement. There is an existing 
guest quarters with kitchen facilities in the rear of 
the property. 
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Mr'. Robert Arrighi. the applicsntD was present and in 
reply to questions from the Chairman stated that the 
present dwelling is about 50 years old and ready to 
fall apart. Presently just he and his wife occupy this 
big three bedroom house. He plans to demolish the house 
and build a duplex for rental purposes and live in th~ 
one bedroom guest cottage. He believed that his prope.!rty
is the only big lot left in this Alewa Heights area 
except for the teahouse property. The land has a slight
slope of about 5 feet. 

The Board checked the tax map key of the area. Mr. Brown 
asked tha Director whether there are any duplen units 
in the surrounding area. 

The Director pointed out that the only duplex development
in the area ie around the Kam Shopping center at the 
inl:eraection of School Street and Likelike Highway. All 
the reBt are single family residential d~--ellings. In 
the immediate vicinity of the applicant's property there 
are two dwellings used for multi-family purposes. On~ 
dwelling is occupied by t~"'O families while the other 
dwelling is occupied by three families but they are 
relsted to each other. 

Mr. Chun-Hoon suggested to the applicant that he consider 
building his home in such a manner that he would be able 
to subdivide his land in the future if he so desired. 

Mr. Arrighi remarked that he had not given much thought 
to that proposal. 

Mr. Kometani expressed his reluctance to permit a duplex 
c~-elling in this highly desirable single family resid~n­
tial area although under the law a duplex would be 
permitted as long as there is s minimum area of 10,00!){f].
He asked, what would ·happen if everybody started to 
construct duplexes in s r2sidential er.ea~ 

Mr. Ar.righi remarked what then can he do with this large
parcel of land. 

Asked by the Deputy Corpoxation Counsel whether he had 
considered the possibility cf acquiring additional land 
to meet the area requirement. Mr. Arrighi stated that 
the adjoining owner on his right, Mrs. Thelma Gilbert, 
has her drivet~y right next to the property line so that 
he cannot purchase any land from her. The owners on his 
left, the Tsujis have their home constructed right up 
to the boundary line. The Tsujis originally had a large
parcel of land but it was subdivided and the lots were 
divided among the family. The lot to the rear had an 
additional unit constructed on the rear portion of tha 
property. 

In reply to Mr. Chun-Hoon=s question, the Director stated 
tbat there is no setback on Makanani Drive. 

This matter was taken m1der advisement on motion of Mx. 
Chun-Hoon and second of Mr. Brown. 

In considering this matter later, the Board decided to 
visit the site. A motion to defer action for visit of 
site was made by Mr. Brown, seconded by Mr. Chun-Hoon, 
and carried. 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS AA RES.)

NUUANU 
2711 PALI m~. 
ROLAM)'K.. YOUNG 

ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS A RES • ) 
PAU>LO 
1234 CEMTER ST. 
HENRY K. WM 

The Board considered a request for variance from the 
existing Class AA Residential regulations to permit the 
construction of an additional dwelling iJnit on a flag
lot parcel of land containing an area of 19,623~ situated 
at 2711 Pali Higl&"Ely in Nuuanu. 

The Director reported that the subject property is an 
interior lot, two lots away from Pali Highway. The width 
of the driveway is 18 feet. Presently, the appl1cant 0s 
parents-in-law are living with them and due to over­
crowded condition, he wishes to construct another home 
for them on the premises. A plot plan showing only the 
location of the existing dwelling has been submitted. 

The Board bed visited the site. 

In reply to questions from the Chairman, Mr. Roland 
Young, applicant, stated that he presently resides in 
the house. He had purchased this home about 8 years tJgO. 

The Board took this matter under advisement on motion 
of Mr. Chun-Hoon and second of Mr. Brown. 

In considering this matte? later, the Board deferred 
action for submission of a plot plan on motion of Mr. 
Bro\':ln and second of Mr. Chun-Hoon. 

The Board considered a request for variance from the 
existing Class A Residential regulations to permit the 
construction of an additional dwelling on a parcel of 
land cont&ining 9,330~ situated at 1234 Center Street 
in Palolo. 

The Director reported that there is an existing two story
dwelling on the rear portion of the property. The 
applicant proposes to construct the new d~"'i.!lling over 
an existing garage situated in the front portion of the 
lot. Thie dwelling is to be occupied by his son's family~ 
He noted that by setting aside 5,000I.fi for the existing
dwelling, the proposed new dwelling will have 4,330~ 
which is over 11% below requirement. If the lot is divideo 
in half, each c.lwelling will have 4,665~ each or over 
6-1/2% below- requirement. 

Mr. Brown asked what is the situation of adjacent lotG. 

The Director pointed out on the tax ma~ those lots which 
are similar in size with the applicant s lot. The area 
is improved with single family homes. There is no 
setback on Center Street. There is an elevation difference 
of about 5 feet between the land and the road. 

Mr. Henry Lt.ma, applicant~ informed the Board that he had 
purchased the property in 1940 and for the past 12 years
had considered seriously of constructing another dwelling 
on it. He had tried eeversl times to acquire additional 
lana in order to comply ~nth the zoning requirement for 
two dwellings but the only person from whom he could 
acquire land, which is his neighbor in the back whose lot 
fronts on Sierra Drive, has refused to sell. That neighbor
has an ares of ll 11 648rfi and could afford to sell him a 
few square foot of land but he still refused. The foi.~r 
owner had also refused to sell. The adjoining neighbor 
on his left has an identical sized lot as his. 
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ZON!Nf., VARIANCE 
(CL4.S3 A-1 RES .. ) 
MOKtJl.EIA 
68-267 CROZIER DR. 
LEO~J()LD W. TRIBE,
JR. 

Mr. Lmn stated that his two story home is set backed 
68 feet from the property line. There is a wall 10 feet 
in from the road curbing so that there is 65 feet of open 
space. The present two car garage is about 30 years old, . 
ready to fall apart, and can accommodate only one car 
of present day size. He plans to demolish this garage
snd widen it for three cars. Over this garage and about 
half t'1ay in, he plans to construct a one-story, two 
bedroom home with a floor area of about 800 square feet 
for his son and family. 

He <lid not believe that this new home would detract the 
appearance of the neighborhood. In fact :i.t would look 
better. than the cld garage. During the 25 years of 
residence$ ha noticed that the area has changed from 
a strictly residential district to one of a commercial 
character. Queen Theater was there but Bank of Hawaii 
and Ben Franklin Store have subsequently been located 
there. In the past 10 years several variances have been 
granted, such as use of three residential lots in the 
back of the Quean Theater for parking purposes. Also, 
three lots across the street have been acquired by a 
business firm and ~re used for storage purposes. Due 
to this change in character, he felt that his request
would not alter the general character of the neighborhood. 

This matter wss taken under advisement on motion of Mr. 
Chun-Hoon and second of Mr. Brown. 

In considering thie matter later, the Bo~rd voted to 
defer action for visit of site on motion of Mr. Bro~"n 
anci second of Mr. Chun-Hoon. 

The Board considered a request for variance from the 
0existing Class A l Residential regulations to permit

the construction of two single family dwelling u-nits 
on ~ parcel of land eont~ining 14,127~ situated at 
68-287 Crozier Drive in Mokuleia. 

The Director reported tbst the applicant proposes to 
demolish all existing old buildings on the premises 
and construct the t":ro new units. A plot plan showing 
the loeatimt of the new d"«ellings and garages has been 
submitted. The applicant has stated that his lot is the 
only lot of this size in this area ano that this is not 
the general condition in the neighborhood. He$ therefore, 
felt that the use sought by the variance will not alter 
the essential character of the locality nor be contrary 
to the intent and purpose of the zoning ordinance. 

Tbe Director indicated tr~t by setting aside 7,SOQ!ti for 
(me dwelling, the second ~"elling will have 6,627$ which 
is over 11% below requirement. However, if the land is 
divided in half, eaeh unit will have 7,063~ which is 
5.82% below requirement. 

The Director then displayed a map showing the sizes of 
lots in the surrounding area~ Out of 85 lots, 7 are 
below 5 11 000!!i; 3 betlveen 5,000cfl and 5,999t$i; 23 between 
6,00orfl snd 6 0 999qj; 7 between 7,00{){fj and 7,999tfi; 3 between 
8,00{)lfi and 8~999rfj; 6 between 9,000ftj and 9,9991ti; 7 between 
10,000~ and 10,999tfj; and 24 are 11,00{)(fi and over. 

The Board noted that lots in the adjoining areas are of 
various sizes. An adjoining lot containing 13,817~ in 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
(CY.ASS A YCES - ) 
PACIFIC HEIGHTS 
2502 PACIFIC 
HEIGHTS ROAD 
MR. & 'Hfl.S • RALPH 
E. COREY 

area would require a driveway off CroEier Drive for two 
dwellings thus reducin? the buildable area of the lot; 
whereas. the applicant s property has access from 
Crozier Drive and Crozier Loop. 

Mr. Chun-Hoon believed that there is a problem of adequate 
water in this area. He also felt that a check should be 
made whether or not there are any deed res~ictions for 
the beach lots. 

The Director replied that there is a watet/problem; howeveri 
a nearby subdivision developed by Eugene Kennedy had a 
major water line installed. Whether or not there is a 
connection into the adjoining lots, he does not know. 
A check could be made of the deed restrictions. 

The Beard noted that the applicant lfSS not present to 
provide info~-mation on his application. It requested 
that the applicant be notified to be present at the 
next mt!eting of the Board. 

The Director reported that the applicant was notified 
to appear at today's meet :tng. 

The Board deferred action for staff check pf the water 
situationp check of any deed restrictions on the beach 
lots. and notification to the applicant to appear at the 
neztt meeting of the Board It on mot:f.on of Mr. Chun-Hoon 
and second of Mr. Brown. 

The Board again reviewed a request for variance from the 
existing Class A Residential regulations to permit the 
use of a four story building as a three unit apartment
house on a parcel of land containing 6,086~ situated at 
2502 Pacific Heights Road in Pacific Heights. 

The Board members had checked the premises and noted 
that there are three complete kitchen facilities in 
this four story structure. The applicant had testified 
that construction of the structure was commenced in 1952 
and abandoned in 1954 by a former owner and he bad 
completed this partially constructed structure in 1964. 

At the past meeting of the Board, a member of the 
Building Department had testified that the original
building permit issued in 1952 was for a 1-1/2 story 
single family resicentiel structure ·with a floor area of 
1,60oqi. A supplementary pennit w-as issued in 1963 to 
the applicant for the purpose of completing the building
in accordance with the original plan. Unfortunately 
a copy of the building plnn ~ms not on file in the 
Building Departn-ent. The Board had requested a written 
report from the Building Department. 

The Director acknowledged receipt of a report fran the 
Building Department. Copies of the report were circulated 
to the Board m21T1bers. !n summary, the report states 
that: 

(1) The o~mere apparently did not follow the original
plans 9 which bed authorized the construction of 
a single family dwelling only. 

(2} There is no record in our files that this department
has ever approved any plans sho~ing the installation 
of three separate kitchen sinks for this building. 
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(3) Considering the change in use of the building
from a single family dwelling to apartment house, 
the building does not comply with our Building
Code requirements. 

In the discussion that followed, Mr. Kometani informed 
the Deputy Corporation Counsel of the Board members 
reluctance to act on an application which is definitely
in violation of the zoning ordinance and the Building 
Code. They feel that the violation should first be 
cleared before acting on this application. 

Deputy Corporation Co~~sel Kimura stated that he knows 
of no statutory restrictions which would prevent the 
BoQrd from acting on an application which is in violation 
of the zoning ordinance. He indicated that the applicatim
before the Board is a request to vary the application
of the Cl&ss A zoning regulations to permit the use cf 
a four atory structure as a three unit apartment. It woulc 
be in order for the Board to deny or approve the request
for a varisnce but it is not within the jurisdiction of 
the Board to force the epplicant to clear the violation 
or cite him for the violation. This is a matter for the 
Public Prosecutor's Office to investigate. The fact that 
there is a violation is not a matter before the Board 
although it may tske thst into consideration when making
its decision. The existing violation is similar to a 
non-conforming use, except that there is a violation 
after the fact, and the applicant is applying for permiS<· 
sion to proceed with the present use. If the permission 
to proceed is not given then he would still be in 
violation but if permission is granted~ from this point
forward the applicant woulo be within the law and the 
matter becomes moot. 

Mr.. Kimura further infot'1red the Board that the matter 
before the Board to consider is the physical character­
istics of the lot as well as the land. He felt that the 
Board can consider the fact that the four story structure 
was constructed without the appropriate building permit
which caused the present situation. Having considered 
the parcel and the improvements thereon, the Board can 
make a determination whether or not an apartment use is 
oesirable in the area. lf it should decide that it is, 
then it is within the authority of the 'Public Prosecutor's 
Office to determine whether or not to cite the applicant 
and the question before the Boord becomes moot. If the 
Board decides that apart1nent use is not desirable then 
the matter lies with the Prosecutor's Office. 

The Board then discussed whether or not apartment use 
would be desirable in this residential area. 

Mr. KoYOOtani felt that it was not and stated that he was 
ready to deny the application and refer the matter to the 
Prosecutor's Office for disposition. 

Mr. Chun-Hoon suggested that the matter be deferred for 
further review of all evidence submitted and findings
of law. Mr. Brown concurred with Mr. Chun-Hoon. 

Mr. Kometani felt that the Board has sufficient evidence 
to make a decision today. He pointed outkhat an spsrt­
ment use definitely is not a compatible use within a 
residential district. He could find no hardship to meet 
the three conditions specified in the Charter. 
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After a brief discussion on whether or not to defer 
this matter, the Board decided to review all evidence 
submitted by the applicant. 

The Director read portions of the applicant's letter 
which sets forth the conditions justifyi~ ~e varianc<! 
applied for, as follows: 

" ..• respectfully apply .•• for a zoning variance 
for said property from the existing Class A 
restricted residential zoning to a hotel and 
apartment district type of zoning for the 
following reasons and grounds, to wit: ... 

3. Conditions justifying variance applied for: 

a. Strict enforcement and compliance with 
the zoning requirements of R. O. 1961, 21-2.7, 
would cause great practical difficulty and 
unnecessary hardship to Applicants, in that 
valuable, existing kitchen fixtures and facili­
ties would have to be torn from the premises,
removed and destroyed; existing 2-year leasea 
entered into between Applicants and three (3)
middle-aged couples, would thereby be termina­
ted and canceled, at gre3t loss to Applicants
and their respective tenants; possible landlord­
tenant litigation against Applicants might
iimnediately thereafter ensue; and Applicants 
most certainly tv0uld suffer substantial economic 
loss, prejudice snd hardship by reason of such 
strict enforcement and compliance. 11 

The Board fcund that the existing zoning cf the area 
is Class A Residential which permits only single family
residential dwellings with one kitchen unit. The Board 
further found that the existing kitchen facilities in 
the four story structure, two in excess of requirement, 
were installed by the applicant and any hardship caused 
to require removal of the two excess kitchen units 
constitutea a self-created hardship which may not be made 
a basis for s variance. This is an illegal act outside 
of the law and may not be considered in support of the 
variance request. 

"b. The location of Applicants' property is highly
unique, in comparison with other properties in the 
immediate neighborhood. Applicants' property does 
not lend itself architecturally or economically 
to single family residence construction. Said 
property does not overlook any immediately-adjacent
residential lot or residence; ••. 

"c. By reason of the highly unique and unusual 
physical and historical characteristics of 
Applicants 0 said property, the land as improved 
cannot yield s reasonable return to Applicants
if used only for the restricted purposes allowed 
in Zone 'A' residential districts. 

nd. The plight of Applicants is due to unusual 
and unique circumstances, and not to the general
conditions in the neighborhood which may reflect 
the unreasonableness of the zoning ordinance 
itself." 
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The Board found that the applicants' lot is a corner 
lot with one low and one high road entrances, sloped,
and triangular shaped. In checking the lots in the 
surrounding area, the Board found that there are other 
similar type lots having the same physical shape, 
steepness and condition as the applicants' lot. 

''e. The substantial existing use of residences 
in the adjacent neighborhood is for multiple
dt1.'"elling purposes, which existing use clearly
reflects the unreasonableness and lack of enforce­
w~nt of the Class 'A' restricted residential 
zoning ordinance itself." 

The Board noted that no evidence was submitted by the 
applicant that the surrounding area has multi-family 
d~Jellings. 

"f. The use sought to be authorized by R. O. 
1961, Sec. 21-3.1, as amended by Section 5-507,
Charter, City and Co~~ty of Honolulu, 1959, 
will not alter the essential character of the 
locality nor be contrary to the intent and 
purpose of the zoning ordinance." 

The Board stated that zoning of this area for single
family dwelling purposen is s reasonable and logical 
use and that apartment use will definitely alter the 
essential character of the locality and be contrary 
to the intent and purpose of the zming ordinance. 

Based on the findings as stated,the Board denied this 
application for variance on motion of Mr. Brown and 
second of Mr. Chun-Hoon. 

The meeting adjourned at 4:45 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

- ~ ...,;i;,.,_~~' c~.~-ma 
Planning Reporter 
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Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
Minutes 

,9ctoJ:?,er 1 a 1964 

The Zoning Board of Appeals met in regular session on Thursday, October 1, 
1964, at 2:00 p.m., in the Conference Room of the City Hall Annex with 
Chairman Harold K. Kometani presiding. Vice Chairman George I. Brown 
presided temporarily until the presence of the Chairman: 

PRESENT: Harold K. Kometani, Chairman (Present at 2:40 p.m.) 
George I. Brown, Vice Chairman 
Henry C. H. Chun-Hoon 

Frederick K. F. Lee, Planning Director 
Wendell Kimur.a, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

MINUTES: The minutes of the regular. meetings of September 3 and 
September 17, 1964, as circulated, were approved on 
motion of Mr. Kometani and second of Mr. Chun-Hoon. 

PUBLIC HEARING A public hearing was held at about 3:00 p.m., to consider 
ZONING VARIANCE an application for variance from the existing Class A.. l 
(CLASS A-1 RES.) Residential ~egulations to permit the construction of 
MOKULEIA two single family dwelling unite on a parcel of land 
68-287 CROZIER DR. containing 14~127$ situated at 68-287 Crozier Drive in 
LEOPOLD W. TRIBE, Mokuleia. 
JR... 

The public hearing notice published in the Sunday Star 
Bulletin and Advertiser on September 20, 1964, t~as 
read by the Director who repoxted that no written 
protests had been fi.led. He pointed out the area in 
question situated in Mokuleia along the beach front. 
A development plan submitted showed the placement of 
the proposed two dwellings with access off Crozier Loop. 

No one spoke in favor or against this .appl:i.cation.. The 
applicant had appeared at a previous meeting to present 
his case. 

Asked by Mr~ Brcn,.-n whether water is available, the 
Director replied that a new main was installed for a 
nearby subdivisi.on. Smaller lines were tied in to other 
properties in the vicinity so that there is no problem 
of water .. CesspooJa will be used for sewage disposal. 

The Board closed the public hearing and granted a 
variance from the Class A-1 Residential regulations to 
permit the construction of two dwellings on the subject 
property on motion of Mr. Brown and second of Mr. Chun­
Hoon .. 

SPECIAL PERMIT The Board again reviewed a petition for Special Permit 
PUNALUU to permit the construction of an aerial tranway and 
MAUKA SIDE OF 
KAMEHAMEHA HWY. 

related appurtenances on land situated within the Agri­
cultural District of the State Land Use Commission. The 

HAWAII AERIAL 
TRAMWAY CORP. 

subject land containing an area of 17.26 acres is 



' 

situated on the mauka side of Kamehameha Highway and 
extends toward the mountain ridge which separates Kahana 
Vall(~y and Pun&luu Valley. 

A public hearing was held and closed on August 6, 1964. 
Action was deferred for a report from the Bishop Estate 
regarding its plans for future development of its lands 
in Punaluu. 

Mr~ Gsorge K. Houghtailing of Community Planning, Inc.D 
which had studied and prepared a proposed development 
plan for the Bishop Estate for its land in Punaluu 
displayed and explained the proposed plan prepared for 
the srea. He stated that in reviewing the general loca­
tion, they (the planners) felt that Punaluu lends itself 
to aorr~ type of development that would induce retired 
people to reside there. Therefore, the plan shows single 
family condominium type of development together with some 
ga~den type apartments, a beach park area and dead­
end$.ng of existing Kamehmneha Highway to .assure more 
privacy for the area makai of the new alignment of 
Kamehameha Highway. The new alig~..ment follows the 
General Plan alignment which is in the mauka section and 
ties in with existing Ramehameha Highway after it passes 
a stream. Access to the beach area will be provided. 
The makai area will be developed as oort of a private 
club with sundry type of uses, like a U.ttle country 
store to provide the day to day needs of the residents. 
The plan was also design~d to attract semi-retirees 
and weekend visitor.s. Some of the lands in the area 
are under the control of private individuals. An exist• 
ing motel development in the area is not under the 
control of the Bishop Estate. 

For the area above the new alignment of Kamehameha 
HighwayD he etateo that to fit the contour of the land, 
the future plan. calls for single family residential lota 
of 10,000~ and 15,00offi lots with a riding academy and 
camp site type of development up in the hillside as 
part of the urban complex. The area is presently in 
agriculture. The proposed plan is far in the future 
wh~n ag~:-icultural uses are removed from the area. This 
proposed plan was p~esented to the Trustees of the 
Bishop Estate who have accepted the plan in principle 
and are still making further studies. 

In the discussion that followedD Mr. Chun-Hoon asked 
Mx. Houghtailing whether he had any particular reason 
for leaving the area of the proposed tramway site out 
of his study area. · 

Mr. Houghtailing stated that the land is pretty steep. 
He personally felt that a tramway at that location 
would not be objectionable or detrimental to adjacent 
properties if properly planned and the area screened. 
He noted that it will have its own off-street parking 
area. He felt that a tramway properly controlled will 
be meeting a need of the tourist industry. 
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Asked by Mr. Chun-Hoon whether the land is buildable 
for house lots, Mr. Houghtailing stated that to a certain 
point it is buildable but the grade is such that it 
would be entirely up to an individual whether he wished 
to spend money for grading. 

Mr. Brown asked for the time schedule for commencement 
of the proposed development plan • . Mr. Jackson from the 
Bishop Estate replied that commenceRent may be one year 
after the plan is approved by the Planning Commission 
since the engineering plans must be prepared and a con­
tract entered into with s developer. 

Mr. Kometani asked who is to construct the State highway. 
Mr. Houghtailing stated that he had suggested to the 
Bishop Estate that it initiate construction similar to 
the method done under the Kahaluu Cut-Off Road improve­
ment district. He felt that this highway construction 
could be a reality sooner than expected. 

Mr4 Kometani asked Mr. Jackson whether the Trustees had 
taken into consideration building of the highway in 
conjunction with its plan for the area. Mr. Jackson 
replied that they had. 

Mr. Kometani asked, outside of the beach lots, how much 
of Punaluu is under existing Bishop Estate lease. Mr. 
Jackson replied that for the area makai of the existing 
highway, approximately 24 seres are under JO-year leases. 
The balance of the area mauka of the highway, except for 
the sugar company lease, is on a six month tenancy. 

Mr. B?own commented that one of the points brought out 
by the applicant was that the base terminal would be 
set back 300 feet from the highway. He noted that the 
propoaed plan now shows the new highway running across 
a corner of the base terminal area. 

Hr. Houghtsiling replied that this can be adjusted. 
Presently the plan shows only one access point. They 
are proposing an exit point at another location. 

Mr. Brown asked Mr. Jackson whether the base terminal 
was def)_nitely going to he moved in order to be withj_n 
the proposed general plan. ~tr. Jackson replied that 
its location can be adjusted. The Trustees have very 
stringent opportunity for control over the location and 
appearance of the tratm~ay operation and he felt that 
they could require the area to be adequately screened 
and planted in any manner suggested by the Board and 
the residents. 

Mr. Brown asked whether the Trustees propose to relocate 
the area of the base terminal. Mr. Jackson replied, 
"not to my knowledge." Mr. Houghtailing felt that it 
would be in the general locati.on after more detailed 
studies. 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS AA RES.) 
LANlie.AI 
END OF KOOHOO PL. 
CV.llLES SMALL 

ZONING VARIANCE 
(CLASS A RES.) 
WILHEU1INA RISE 
4411 SIERRA DR. 
WALTER S.S. ZANE 

This matter was taken under advisement on motion of 
Mr. Chun~Hoon and second of Mr. Kometani. 

The Board later discussed the factors which may or may 
not make an aerial tramway a reasonable and an unusual 
use within an agricultural district. 

Mr. Chun-Hoon asked the Director whether he had received 
a report from the Chief Engineer regarding the builda­
bility of the proposed tramway area for residential uses. 
The D:lrector replied that he had not requested a report 
siuce this is the first thne he ha@ seen this proposed 
development plan. 

The Board felt that the presently proposed location of 
the aerial tram:way is not a desirable location since it 
is irrmediately adjacent to a proposed rt"esi.dential 
development. This may represent invasion of privaey to 
nearby residences and inducement of additional traffic 
into the area. The new alignment of Kamehameha Highway 
also cuts through a port:i.on of the base terminal area. 
A tranr~ay plan at this location does not seem to fit in 
with the overall future plan proposed for the area. 
App::rrently, Bishop Estate did not give much thought to 
the tramway operation when preparing the master plan 
fen: the area. 

The Board felt that it was premature to take a small 
portion of the Estate•s overall development plan when 
this 'P·lan. was never presented to the public at a public 
hearing and adopted into the General Plan. It felt 
that a tramv.vay could be fitted somewhere :i.n the plan, 
more ·1~gically in the area recommended for recreational 
use. The Board felt that although the use was unusual, 
the use sought was unreasonable for this particular 
site. 

Fox the above reasons, the Board denied this petition 
for Special Permit on motion of Mr. Brown and second of 
Mr. Chun-Hoon. 

The Board, on motion of Mr. Chun-Hoon and second of Mr. 
Broitm, deferred action on an application for vari.ance 
from the existing Class AA lleside11tial regulations to 
permit the construction of four separate dwellings on 
a pa~cel of land containing an area of 39,232rn situated 
at the end of Koohoo Place in Lanikai. The applicant 
has not submitted a detailed plot plan and a house plan 
as requested by the Board • . 

The Board again considered a request for variance from 
the existing Class A Residential regulations to permit 
the construction of an additional dwelling on a parcel 
of land containing an area of 9,516~ situated at 4411 
Sierra Drive in Wilhelmina Rise. Action was deferred 
for submission of a plot plan. 
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ZONING VAR!A.l"\JCE 
(ACCESSORY USES) 
WAIKIKI 
2199 KALL\ ROAD 
HALEKULA!'\ll ~ !NC .. 

The Director reported that the lot ie trapezoidal-shaped. 
!'he applicant has submitted a plot plan showing the 
existing dwelling and the proposed dwelling in conformity 
with building spacing regulations. 

Mr. Walter Zane stated that he is one of the owners of 
the property. He reminded the Board that it had pre­
vioualy considered his request for a two•lot subdivision 
of the area. It was the staff's recommendation that he 
relocate the existing house so that a flag lot subdivi­
sion could be created but after further study he found 
that it would be economically unfeasible for him to 
relocate the existing house. He, therefore, requested 
permission to corEtruct an additional house on this lot 
which is large enough for another dwelling. 

Asked by Mr. Brown whether he intended to lease or rent 
the houses. Mr. Zane stated that he is in the real 
estate business and he intends to sell the property 
aftez the second dwelling is built. 

Mr,. Brown asked whether any grading is to be done on 
the lot. Mr. Zane replied that there will be very 
little grading because the house is to be built on split 
level. 

This matter was taken under advisement on motion of 
Mr. Chun~Hoon and second of Mr. Brown. 

The Board later authorized the calling of a public 
hearing to consider this application for variance on 
motion of Mr. Chun-Hoon and second of M'r. Brown. 

The Board considered a request for v~riance from the 
provisions of Section 21-3.1 (a) (1), R. o. 1961, 
relating to accessory uses within a hotel building, 
to peit:mit the construction of an accessory building 
which will be separated from the main hotel building 
within a Hotel and Apartment District, for a parcel of 
land at 2199 Kalia Road which is the premises of the 
Halekulani Hotel in Kalia, Waikiki. 

The Directox reported that the accessory use ordinance 
states in part that, "such accessory uses shall be 
permitted and allowed only as an adjunct to and as a 
part of the main building and no other; ••• n He pointed 
out that the main hot~l structure is surrounded by several 
guest cottages separated from the main structure. This 
is pel:'missible under the law: however, the applicant's 
request to construct an accessory building separate and 
apart from the main hotel structure can be done only 
th~ough a variance. The law permits accessory uses 
within the main building with an entrance from the lobby. 
The applicant contends that Halekulani Hotel is renowned 
for its openness and detached dwellings; therefore, the 
detached accessory u2e building will not detrsc~ from the 
general character of the area. Instead, an accessory 
building attached to the main building will increase the 
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size of the hotel and definitely detract from the general 
complex of the area. 

Mr. Bro1t.m asked whether there is any hotel zon::i.ng 
ordinance which would permit this sort of detached build0 

ings on this island or on any of the outside islands. 

The Director replied that there is an existing zoning 
ordinance which specifies that within certain resort­
hotel districts, accessory uses may be separated from 
the main structure. However, th:i.s was set: up as an 
adjunct: to a national park ox- national monument where 
on a. minimum of 10 acres, only 10% of the lot area can 
be utilized for buildings. For the Waikiki area where 
the density is high and the land value is also high, it 
would not be economically feasible to apply this type 
of ~esozt development for this particular property. 

Attorney George Koga and co-counselor Bill Kim, 
represented the applicantp Halekulani, Inc. 

Mr. Koga stated that the letter filed by him elaborated 
on the request and the justificstion to meet the three 
conditions set forth in the Charter before a variance 
can be granted from any existing zoning or~inance. ~fr. 
Lee had brought out the basic point contained in his 
letter that Halekulani Hotel is rathez unique as far 
aa hotel~ in the Waikiki area is concerned because it 
is of low rise construction., sprawling and spacious for 
an Hawaiian type of environment. He i.ndicated that when 
this hotel was purchased a few years ago by the new 
owner, there was great fear by people in Waikiki and 
Honolulu in general that this would be the end of 
Halekulani Hotel and that a high rise structure would be 
constructed for economic reasons. However, the new 
owner allayed this fear and continued to operate the 
hotel 11 as is" as a tr..te Hawaiian type of de,1elopment. 
A situation has now come up where add:ltional source of 
income must be sought. One of the reasons is the rising 
property tax. As noted on Page 4 of his letter, in 1959, 
the assessed valuation of the land was $900,000 olild the 
improvements, $230,000 for a total tax valuation -of 
$1,130,000. The real property tax for the year was 
$17,123. Five years later, in 1964, the total assessed 
valuation is in excess of $2 million. 

He pointed out that under the existing zoning ordinance 
the owner could construct a high rise structute and 
place the accessory uses on the ground floor but this is 
what the owner is trying to avoid at all cost. 

Mr. Koga then presented a sketch of the proposed struc­
ture. He noted that the design is in conformity with 
existing structures on the premises. It is to be of 
one story construction, Hawaiian type architecture with 
an entrance from the hotel premises and not from the 
street. 
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:Vrr. Chun-·Hoon asked whethe·~ Halekulani, Inc., had any 
plans for future use of the entire area and whether those 
plans will retain the same type of low rise construction 
of the .ai:ea. 

Mr. Bill Kim replied that the presently proposed build­
ing is the first of this type planned for the area. 
He felt sure that any future building plans will follow 
the same pattern of development. He pointed out that 
the shop that is to be located at this new location 
off Kalia Road is already located on the hotel premises 
in a building separated from the main hotel. What is 
be:i.ng proposed ie the re location of an ~misting shop to 
an area which is more advantageous and economical to 
both the owner of the property and the shopkeeper 
(A11drade 's). As stated by Mr. Koga, the entrance will 
be from the hotel grounds. It is felt that the new 
building will enhance rather than detract from the 
area. 

Mr. Chun-Hoon asked whether it is poscible to obtain a 
letter from the owner stating his intention to retain 
the one and two story features of the area. Yar. Kim 
stated that it is possible to obrain such a letter from 
the o~'lle~. He felt sure that Halekulani, Inc., would 
not spprove of any plans which would not fit into the 
general complex of the area. 

Mr. Brown asked witether the shop is to serve the general 
public and if it is, where is p~rking to be provided. 

~a:-. Kim stated that the resort type of shop will not 
attract local residents who would rather go to Ala Moana 
Shopping Center o:r in town. This shop is only to 
attract the tou~ists in the area. It is not for people 
to d~ive down and shop there. 

The Director indicated that the accessory use o~dinance 
allows this type of accessory uses within hotel anrl 
apartment districts only as a service to and convenience 
of the tenants and occupants of the buildings in which 
the services are located and they are not for the 
general public. For this reason no outside advertising 
or street entrance is permitted. 

Mr. Brown asked whether there are any other hotels in 
the area with detached structures. 

The Director replied that except fo~ the Halekulani 
Hotel and the Royal Hawaiian Hotel, all other hotels in 
the area practically cover the entire area of the lot 
so that shops are built within the structure with 
entrances off the lobby. 

This matter was taken under advisement on motion of 
Ya. Chun-Hoon and second of Mr. Browno 
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ZONING VARIA..?iCE 
(CLASS A F-€S .. ) 
f~lMUKI 
844 11th AVE e 
FUJIO OSll!RO 
BY: SAM HIROTA 

In considering this matter later, the Board felt that 
the request was reasonable. It noted that other acces• 
sory uses on the premises are situated in detached 
buildings. The proposed building will not detract from 
the general character of the erea. 

A motion to authorize the calling of a public hearing to 
consider this application for variance was made by Mr. 
Chun-Hoon, seconded by Mr. Brown, and carried. 

1"he Board conside'l·ed .un application for variance from 
the existing Class A Residential regulations to permit 
t he subdivision of a 10,000!!i parcel situsted at 844 11th 
Avenu.e in Kaimuki into two 5,000!tl parcels with a 12-foot 
ease~~nt in favor of a rear lot. By deducting the area 
of the easement, the net area of the lots will be 4,201~ 
each. 

Ihe Director pointed out that the subject property is 
situated off 11th Avenue between Ka:f.mtJki and Maunaloa 
Avenues t1ithin a desirable residential district. There 
is an existing 16-foot easement serving the rear lot 
and the applicant proposes to reduce this to 12 feet. 
This reduced size is permissible under the existing 
regulations. An adjoining lot was subdivided in the same 
manner proposed by the applicant; however, that subdi­
vision was granted prior to 1948 when easements were 
made a part of the lot area. After 1948, the law 
requires the easement area to be deducted from the lot 
.m:-ea. The net area of the applicant~ s two lots will be 
4,201$ ea.ch, lacking 799r!i or 16i to comply with the 
area requirement within a Class A zone. 

Mr. Sam O. Hirota, consulting civil engineer and surveyor, 
and Mr. Ed Yam.sguchi, real estate agent, represented the 
owner of the land. 

Mr. Hirota stated that the proposed subdivision as 
submitted is exactly the same as the subdivision created 
for an adjacent lot. The total area of the two lots 
would be s.oo()(fl each but the buildeble area would be 
reduced because of the easement. As pointed out by Mi:. 
Lee, this area is a very desirable residential district. 
He felt that the proposed subdivision will not detract 
from the desirability of the area. 

Mr. Brown asked for the development plan of the area. 

Mr. Yamaguchi stated that there is an existing old 
dwelling, 40 years old, on the premises. It has no 
salvage value. The owner intends to demolish and remove 
this d~"elling and construct two new homes. This will 
no doubt beautify the area and re-establish an existing 
home in this most desirable residential district. For 
economic and social reasons, he felt that this new con­
struction will be of great benefit to the community as 
a whole. 

Asked for the topography of the land by Mr . Chun-Hoon, 
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Mr .. Yamaguchi stated that it is fairly level. 

The Chairman informed them that it is customary for the 
Board to review a plot plan of the proposed development 
and requested that they submit such a plan for review 
at the next meeting. He stated that the Board members 
would also like to visit the site to check the general 
condition of the neighborhood. 

Thie matter was taken under advisement on motion of 
I<N.r... Chun...Hoon and second of Mr. Brown. 

In considering tbia matte£" later, the Board deferred 
action. for visit of the site on motion of Mr. Brown and 
second of Mr. Chun-Hoon. 

ZONING VARIANCE Mr. and Mrs. Ralph Corey were present to request a 
(CLASS A RES~) reconsideration of the denial action taken by the Zoning 
PACIFIC HEIGHTS Boar.d of Appeals on their application for variance from 
2502 PACIFIC HEIGHTS the exi.sting Class A Residential regulations to permit 
ROAD the use of an existing four•sto~y structure as an apa~t-
MRo &MRS. ment house on property containing 6,086f!l situated at 
f<ALPH E. COREY 2502 Pacific Heights Road~ 

The Director reported that the Board had taken action 
to deny the application on September 3, 1964, after it 
failed to find sufficient evidence to meet the three 
conditions of hardship specified in the City Charter. 
The applicants by letter dated September 22, 1964, had 
requested further consideration of their application. 
The applicants had also submitted copies of a petition 
signed by several residents in the neighborhood support­
ing the applicstion for a zoning variance. 

I-.tts. Corey stated that at the suggestion of the 
frosecutor's Office ehat she obtain the feelings of 
people in the neighborhood about their house, last 
Sunday she had canvassed her neighborhood and obtained 
as many signatures as she could in the short time that 
she had. The first person to sign the petition was Mr. 
Riley Allen, followed by Deputy Chief of Police Arthur 
Tarbell, Mrs. Elizabeth Farrington, many other old-time 
residents in the area and her immediate neighbors. Many 
of them cmmnented that they could not understand why 
there is such an objection to granting a variance. These 
people were very happy with what they had done to the 
property and the kind of people living in the building. 
Since no one was being hurt and the condition of the 
area was improved, they couldn't understand why a variance 
could not be granted. 

Mr. Brown asked for the ownership of the adjacent lot 
which is at the "U" turn portion of the road. 

Mr. Corey believed that the lot was owned by an Estate 
~n1ich probably consisted of two elderly women. It is a 
remnant parcel and he doubted that any building could be , 
built on it . 
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MI:s. Corey stated that the widest portion of the land 
is 11 feet and it narrows down to a point at the corner. 
She also doubted that it can be built upon. 

Mr. Brown requested further clarification on the proce• 
dure they took to obtain a building permit-·where are 
the building plan&? if any, was a plumbing permit 
obtained? was a building inspector there at all timea? 
and such other pertinent facts of the case. 

Mrs. Corey stated that she had made all the arrangmente 
for obtaining a building permit. She had seen ~..r. Fung, 
head of the building permit section, explained the 
situationt anrl told him of two alt~rnatives, that she 
2ither dynamited the structure or finished it. He 
said that: there ~a.s no sense in dynamiting it that she 
should go ahead and finiah it because the r-.ilole shell 
w&s there. She had planned to complete the top floor 
first and requested fer a building permit to finish the 
building and ?Ir. Fung approved it:. She had a plan which 
Y&r. Dodge made 14 or 15 years 630 and offered it to Mr. 
Fung but he refused it. She, tb.ez:efore, gave the pl.an 
to her contractor, Pacific Welding, wh:l.ch was going to 
complete the building. 

Mr. Brown asked whether this was for a single family 
d'Wlling. 

Mrs. Corey replied that the whole shell was there and 
they were going to fill it. No specific thing was 
~ntioned by her or ~. Fung. She actually did not know 
what p~oblenas were to confront them. They merely "played 
it by earn and completed a structure no one wanted. 
There were 20 contractors at the first sale and nobody 
wanted it. She did not know of the whole problem at 
that time. 

Mrs. Corey stated that the plumbing contractor was 
George's Plmnbing and the electrical contractor was 
Grant's Elect~ic. They made their own arrangements so 
she couldn't understand why it is said that she did not 
obtain a building pennit. As far as she is concerned, 
she had obtained a building permit. Inspectors were 
there at all times. If she had any questions, she 
called Ed Morishige at the Building Department. A build• 
ing inspector was there all the time watching them. They 
had made an error in starting to put a canec ceiling and 
was told that she had to put an acoustic ceiling because 
it was a four-story structure. If she had violated any 
law, it was unintentional because the inspectors were 
there. they knew what was happening, and they permitted 
ber to finish the structu1!'e. After the structure was 
completed she had difficulty selling or leasing it as a 
single family dwelling because it was too big. However, 
she had hundreds of requests to rent the separate floor 
units. 
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Mr. Brown asked whether a plumbing inspector was there 
when she had put in the additional kitchen unit. 

Mrs. Corey stated that the kitchen on the first floor 
was installed by Mr. Dodge 14 years ago. When she 
obtained the building pet:mit it was to finish the top 
floor and ehe had installed a complete kitchen there. 
She couldn't leave the middle floor uncovered so ahe 
completed that floor and put in 8 bar sink. The Hale's 
are living on the top floo~. 

~fr. B~oun asked the Director for the regulatlon8 on 
kitchens in a aingle family dwelling. 

The Director stated that only one complete kitchen is 
allowed in a single family dwelling unless the lot area 
is large enough to meet the zoning regulations for two 
dt1ellings. The ordinance also provides for accessory 
sinks~ such as bar sink and laundry trays. 

Mr. Chun-Hoon asked, besides the plumbing and electrical 
contractors, who did the lumber work and concrete work. 

Mrs. Corey stated that no wood was used. Tile structure 
is of concrete, steel and glass. The mason work was 
done by Mr. Von Blongler and his friends who Camf! on 
weekends. No special contract was made although Mr. 
Von Blongler is a mason contractor. 

1-ir. Chun-Hoon remarked that there must have been a plan 
for the contractors to flllow. He asked Mrs. Corey 
whether she had a copy of that plan. 

Mrs. Corey stated that she had a copy of Mr. Dodge's 
plan and it was very old. She had given it to Pacific 
Welding and later when she had asked for the plan. the 
contractor couldn't find it. The Building Department 
also couldn't find a copy of that plan. She had a bona 
fide contract and did not feel that she had done any­
thing -;.n: ong. 

The Board thanked ~Ir. and Mrs. Corey for their testimony 
and informed them that they will be notified by letter 
of the Boardcs decision. Mr. and Mrs. Corey left the 
room. 

Mr. Kimetani asked the Deputy Corporation Counsel who is 
responsible, the contractor or the principal, in a con~ 
tractual arrangement by the owner when there is a viola­
tion of the zoning law then you look to the principal • 

. rh,e Director then read the letter from the Building 
Superintendent stating that five permits were issued as 
follows: 
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1. Building Permit No. 101637 was issued on 
Septsmber 29, 1952, to Mr. and Mrs. Dodge for the con­
stn1ct1,on of a new, 1°1/2 story single family dwelling 
at 2502 Pacific Heights Road containing a floor area of 
1,600$., 

2. Building Permit No. 207333 was issued on 
April 10, 1963, to Mrs. Corey for an existing building, 
w-lth a check under single family d~-relling. 

3. Plumbing Permit No. 2848 was issued on July 11, 
1963, to Mr. Corey for two water closets, tifo wash 
basins, two bath tubs and one water piping for fixture. 

4. Electrical Permit No. 75752 was issued on 
July 11, 1963 to Mr. Corey for wiring for a residential 
dwelling. 

5. Plumbing Permit No. 3876 issued on August 30, 
1963» to Mr. Corey for four water closets, four laundry 
trays~ three wash basf.ns, three obil'.Y~ers, and three bar 
sinks tdth El notation "rough in only" which means that 
the plumber merely installs the pipe but not the sink. 

Reading further from the letter from the Building Super­
intendent, the Director stated that a building inspector 
who had inspected the subject premiGes on April 27, 
1964, found indications of possible zoning violations 
and r.efe~zed this matter to the Planning Department for 
disposition. The Building Department strongly recO'!ll­
mended denial of the applicants' request for a variance 
from the zoning regulations for the following reasons: 

"1. The owners apparently did not follow the 
original plans, which had authorized the 
construction of a single family dwelling only. 

2. There is no record in our files that this 
department has ever approved any plans showing 
the installation of three separate kitchen 
sinks for this building. 

3. Considering the change in use of the building 
fron1 a single family dwelling, to apartment 
house, the building does not comply with our 
Building Code requirements." 

Mr. Brown asked what is meant by the statement that the 
building does not comply with the Building Code require­
ment. 

The Director stated that by changing a single family 
dwelling into an apartment use, the structure must meet 
certain specificationsp one of which is that construc0 

tion must be of one hour fire resistance material • 
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Fru~ thie statement, the Board concluded that although 
a zoning variance is granted, the applicant still cannot 
use the structure as an apartment because it does not 
meet the Building Code requirement. 

Mr. Chun~Hoon felt that a clearer definition of an 
apartment building and a clarification on the difference 
between a bar sink and a kitchen sink should be obtained 
from the Building Department. 

Deputy Corporation Counsel Kimura informed the Board that 
there are several factors to consider in determining 
whether a structure constitutes a single family use or 
an apartment use. The fact that there is more than one 
kitchen or that there is a bar sink is not an indication 
that there is more than one single family dwelling unit. 
This factor is not necessarily controlling. The physical 
condition, such as persons residing in the structure is 
very relevant. In other words, a single family dwell­
ing may have two kitchens but for all intent and purpose 
it still constitutes a single family dwelling unless 
there is evidence that two separate families reside in 
the structure. Where you have related families living 
together, for instance, an uncle, whether this can be 
defined as single family use or that it is a violation 
of the law, is one factor. Another factor is occupancy 
structure of the building itself, 't>me.ther it is designed 
with COmt,3letely separate units. 

At the r~quest of the Board, Mr. ThO'l.'llas Kitamura from 
the Building Department was present to testify. 

!ob:. Kometan:t requested Mr. K:f.tamura to explain what it§ 
meant by the statement contained in the letter from the 
Building Department that, "considering the change irl 
the use of the building fro1n single fmnily dwelling to 
apartment house, the building does not comply with the 
Building Code requirement .. " 

M~. Kitamura stated that he could not determine definitely 
whether or not the structure was in conformity with the 
building plan originally submitted because there is no 
plan to check against. However, before any use of a 
building is chsnged to a different occupancy, the owner 
must make a certification of change in occupancy. 
Occupancy means use of a building. The Building Code 
separates occupancy into different categories. For 
exe,mple, apartraent use is called Group H Occupancy and 
a dwelling which includes a duplex is called Group I. 
Therefore, by converting from a dwelling to an apartment 
there is a change in occupancy and a certification to 
thia effect must be made to the Building Department. 

Mr. Kometani asked how a single family dwelling is dis­
tinguished from an apartment. 
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Mr. Kitamura stated that thio is determined by the 
number of separate dwelling units in the structure. Up 
to two units is called a duplex. Three or more consti· 
tutes an apartment. 

Mr. Komei::ani asked, suppose there are three units and 
two of the units have bar sinks. By the tenants in the 
building it is obvious that the units are being rented 
out. Regardless of the bar sinks, does the three units 
constitute an apartment use. 

M:r .. K:ltrunura stated that the Code gives no definition 
of' a bar sink but there is one for an apartment. An 
apartment is defined as a room or suite of rooms which 
is occupied or which is intended or designed tol>e 
occupied by one or more families for living and sleeping 
purposeu. 

Mr. Kitamu~a stated further that there are at least 
three things in the building that do not comply with 
the exioting Building Code requirement. First is the 
numbe~ of exits. The Building Code requires two exits 
but there is only one as reported by the building 
inspector. The building also does not have a dry and 
a wet stand pipe system. Any building three stories or 
mc·re must have s wet stand pipe system., Four or more 
stories require a dry stand pipe system. He confirmed 
that a building inspector did check the building and 
aubmi t:ted a report. 

Asked by Mr. Kometani whether the structure is called 
a fou~ atory structure, Mr. Kitamura stated that it 
lo-oks like a four story structure but he has not gone 
into a final analysis of it. In this case, it is quite 
diff'icttlt to say ~~ether or not it is a four story 
structure because there is one entry from the top of 
the building directly off a street and another entry 
from the bottom of the structure off another street. 

Mr. Kometani asked whether the Building Department has 
any past records where a eituation of this nature was 
co~rected once it was determined that there was a 
violation. 

Mr. Kitamura replied that he could not answer that ques­
tion because a situation of this nature never occurred 
before. The difficulty of this case lies in the fact 
that there is no plan for the inspector to check against. 
1"he inspector may ·have been at a loss how to proceed 
and had therefore referred the matter to the Planning 
Department because he felt that this was a zoning viola• 
tioo. 

The Board thanked Mr. Kitamura for his information. 

The ~ard discussed all factors presented in this case. 
From the evidence presented, the Board found that the 
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applicant was granted a building permit to complete a 
1·1/2 story single family dwelling- on the subject 
premises. From physical observation, the structure 
appears to be a four story structure. In a Class A 
P..esident:lal. district, only one kitchen-unit is permitted 
on each 5,00°*1 of area. The applicant has three complete 
kitchen units and haa rented the structure to three 
separate tenants indicating that the building is used 
as an apartment and not as a single family dwelling, 
contrary to the Class A zoning regulations. It appears 
that the applicant rented these illegal units with the 
full knm1ledge of the zoning regulations. The four 
a~ory structure used as sn aparttl!ent does not comply 
with the Building Code requirement for an apartment 
building. Therefore, should a variance be granted for 
apartment use,the building would still be in violation 
of the Building Code. Bec~~se of the apparent violation 
of the zoning ordinance, the Board felt that this matter 
should be ~eferred to the Prosecutor's Office for investiu 
gation .. 

On the basis that the Board found no new evidence to 
support the request for a variance~ it denied the 
request for reconsideration unless some new facts to 
support a reconsideration are presented. The motion 
was ~de by Mr. Kometani seconded by Mr. Brown and 
car:ricd. 

~ar. Brown made a motion to recommend to the Planning 
Director that b cause of a possible violation of the 
zoning ordinance that he notify the Prosecutor 0s Office 
of this alleged viola'·ion for proper investigation and 
disposition. The motion was seconded by Mr. Chun-Hoon 
and carried. 

The meeting adjourned at 4:15 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Carole A. Kamishima 
Planning Reporter 
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